

















PREFACE.

THE Poor Rate Book of Norwich, now printed and returned
by me to its real owners, the Corporation, was bought by me
a few months ago, and consists of 45 pp. fo. in a parchment
cover, endorsed “ No. 3, from Easter, 1633, to Easter, 1634.”

This series, of which vols. z and 3 are unluckily lost,
probably began in 1630, when the plague broke out in St.
Gregory’s parish, and we are told (Blomefield’s ¢ Norfolk,”
iii., p. 377) that £114 18s. 10d. was gathered in the City, to
buy corn for the poor, which collection was continued for
some years as long as the scarcity lasted.

There is a parcel containing a summary of the Poor Rate in
1572, in the Castle Muniment Room (case a, shelf B), where
there are also parcels containing summary of Poor Rate for
the City from 1677 to 1687, and a parcel containing the names
of the poor in 1709.

In case 20, shelf c, are two volumes, * The Mayors booke of
the Poore;” and another from 1571 to 1579, and 1571 to
1580.

‘The roll now printed will be of great value to the genealogist,
for it is more than twenty years earlier than the Hearth Tax
Rolls, preserved at the Record Office, and seventy-seven
years earlier than our first Norwich Poll Book of 1710.

Unluckily there is no statement on the face of the book as
to whether the amounts collected were weekly or monthly. -

On p. 37 the cash column is headed ¢ weekly,” but on p. 84
the collection is ‘““monthly;” while, on p. 33, ** Shops and
grounds” in St. Peter Mancroft were collected quarterly.*

* The reader must not assume that because the figures in the margin
do not cast up correctly with those given in detail in the text, the text is
necessarily incorrect, for the marginal figures are sometimes varied and
added to, possibly after the first casting.

1254907



4

PREFACE.

Consequently, any comparisons of the relative sums paid by
different people must be received with great caution, but,
taking 44. as the collection in respect of a large house, it
interesting to tabulate the results, which show that St. Peter
Mancroft was the parish in which was far the greatest number
of these important houses—viz., 34—St. Andrew’s having
14; St. George, Timberhill, and St. Stephen’s, 11; and St.
Gregory's, 10; while no less than nine of the parishes had
no house which paid the 44., whether it was weekly, monthly,

or otherwise.

Number of kouses rated at 4d.
St. Peter Mancroft .
St. Andrew . .

St. George Tombland ..

St. Stephen .o .
St. Gregory .. .
St. Saviour . .
St. John Maddermarket ..
Lakenham . .

St. Peter Parmentergate ..
St. George Colegate .

St, Paul . e
St. Giles.. . .
Pockthorpe . 5
St. Simon oo .

St. Clement .

St. Mary o3
St. Michael at Plea. e
St. Peter Hungate .
Heigham . .
Trowse .. . .
Eaton .. . .
St. Lawrence .. .
St. Miles Coslany 5

34
14

I1x

Ix

-
°

ArUUG O

DN W W W W W

Name of the highest rated in cackh
parisk.

Sir Peter Gleane ..
Mr. Christopher Barrett, Ald
Mr, Richard Harman, Ald

Mr. John Anguishe
Mr. John Toly }Md‘ Y
Mr. John Myngay

Mr. Anthony Myns .
Nicholas Pipe

Edmund Reve, Esq. .
Mr. Robert Debny, Esq. ..

Mrs. Prudence Blosse

Mr. Robert Craske, Ald. ..
Mr. Richard Catiyn

Mr. Robert Hornsey, Ald.
Mr. Francis Smalpece, Esq.
Mr. Throkmerton, Ald. ..
Mr. Aldham 3 .

Raph Blennerhaisett, Esq.
Mr. Nicholas Emes

-Mr. William Gostlyn, Ald.

Mr. Ald. Atkyn

Mr. John Allyn .
Mr. Mathew Sotherton
Mr. Thomas Carver .

Mr, Thomas Cory, Ald. ..
Mr. Augustine Skottow ..
Mr. Thomas Herringe ..
George Gippes .. .
Robert Basye .. .o

Mr. Brantingham
Mr. Edward Buskard i

Mr, Joseph Norgate .

}s

9

6

8
8

18

-
N

o & ©a



PREFACE. 5

Number of houses rated at 4d. Name of the highest rated in cach
parish,

St. Swithin . 2 Robert Howse .. . 6
St. Benedict  : . I Peter Vertegans .. - 5
St. Julian 60 o0 1 Mr. Richard Rope, Ald. .. 9
St. Margaret oe 50 4 Mr. Samuell Newghson 4
St. Martin at Oak o 1 James Farvack .. a0 4
St. John Timberhill 3 P Mr. Adrian Parmeter (?)
All Saints 09 oo nil
St. Augustine .. «e mil
St. Edmund 00 .o mil
St. Helen . . nil
St. James . co [l
St. John Sepulchre do | (e
St. Michael at Thorn 50 nil
St. Martin at Palace . nil
St. Peter Southgate e mil

The highest rated house was that of Mrs. Prudence Blosse,
in St. Saviour’s, rated at 184. Sir Peter Gleane’s house in
St. Peter Mancroft, Mr. Robt. Craske’s in St. John Madder-
market, Mr. Francis Smalpece’s in St. George Colegate, and
Mr. Thomas Herring’s of Heigham being rated at 124. Mr.
Throckmerton’s in St. Paul’s, and Mr. Augustus Skottow’s at
St. Peter Hungate, at 104.; and Mr. Anguish’s at Tombland
at gd.

The last house is in existence (in the occupation of Dr.
Allen), so we can judge as to what those which are higher
rated were like.

Mrs. Blosse, by her will, dated the same year as the rate
book, gave her houses in St. Saviour’s to the Corporation, to
the intent that they might place widows in them to dwell rent
free, and also gave £100 to the Children’s Hospital; so it may
be that the house or houses for which she was rated so highly
was already some sort of hospital, or that she voluntarily
agreed to a high assessment for charitable reasons.

The various statements at the head of various parishes, e.g.
on p. 12, St. Julian’s, “ 45 of St. Mich: at Plea,” I apprehend,
mean that some poor parishioner of St. Michael's at Plea

* On p. 17 it is specially noted that * this parish hath great need.”



6 PREFACE.

was temporarily resident in St. Julian’s, who received a
contribution from the parish to which he belonged.

The directions that certain children should be * put forth ™
apprentice or ‘ to service,” show that the Churchwardens and
Overseers looked after the expenditure closely. The gifts or
allowances to the poor are frequently conditional (e.g. p. 16)
that the man or his wife do not beg.

The entry under St. Peter Southgate of John Whittam,
¢ Fearnothing Maker,” is curious as suggesting the manu-
facture in the City of a garment akin to the modern * oily ”’
or *dreadnaught.”

Some few topographical notes may be gleaned, e.g. the
Lion House and the Ten Acre Close are mentioned at Eaton,
PP. 24, 25.

The surnames and their corruptions are very curious.
“ Vartingoose,” on p. 25, was probably the name corrupted
on p. 38 to “ Rottengoose.” Cookoe and Cucko probably
came from the Dutch Cocquetu.

Halfknight (p. 54) is a survival of the old Norman-French
name of Demi-chevalier, not uncommon in old records.
Snoden (p. 57) gives an explanation of how the Welsh-sounding
name of Snowdon came into Norwich.

The following is as complete a list as I can suggest of the
French, Dutch, and Walloon surnames which occur in it.
They number about ninety-three of the names of the rate-
payers and poor, which, roughly speaking, come to about 1250.

Able Crome Dehem
Allard Cruso Delahay
Barron Dackett Delane
Beamants Damer Delatat
Bemont Debny Demary
Blosse Debeth Demay
Bucklowe Deboise Denew
Buddifant *  Debunny Depree
Buskard Decarle Depute
Bussey Declus Desbony
Cookoe Decurey Dovine

Cory Dehage Emerson



Emperor
Evered
Face
Farrer
Farvack
Frevell
Gamble
Gilny
Goose
Gotterson
Hoppe
Howlyns
Jell
Le Drew
Lefever
Levill
Loose
Male
Mamys

PREFACE.

Manser
Marcon
Marriner
Mawfoy
Mayes
Moises
Moyses
Ossant
Parmeter
Patten
Peckett
Peckover
Persivall
Peterson
Pollard
Presson
Provo
Quashe
Rame

Reney
Rottengoose
Saffery
Sandevile
Sarieson
Seger
Seggyn
Stockinge
Tillett
Tirrell
Vanixon
Vanrockenham
Vansome
Verbeake
Versy
Vought
Wade
Whibert
Yecoles

WALTER RYE.






The Norwich Rate Bopk.

TROWSE.

s

3

W= Denny Esquire

M W= Boulter

George Gippes

Antony Johnson

Ambrose Goose

George Tilny

Robert Smyth

Felix Scarlett

Henry Baly

Thomas Buddery

Henry Peeke

Andrew Dey o

William Wxtchmgham

Thomasine Sherriff widow

John Fuller

Sara Eldesden widow ...
For grounds quarterly

Mr Robert Dey

W= Tucke ...

Antony Johnson

2}

Churchwarden John Miller

W= Witchingham
Ambrose Goose

iiid.
iliid.
viid.

vid,

vd.
iiid.
iiid.

id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
ob.
ob.
iid.
iid.
xiid.
vid.

} Overseers



10 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Poore
The widow Dey xd.
The widow Say iiiid.
The widow Pound iiiid.
The widow Smyth iiiid.
Ann Payne.. vid.,

The widow Rust to dlscretlon

S Wy
2 4

[The name of this parish is torn away, but there is
little doubt it was St. Peter Southgate.]

Barker ob.

John Thirkettle A =% id.
Richard Loveday ob.
Henry Woolward i ob.
John Moore Lt ob.
John Procter ob.
John Fell ... ob.
John Harleston ob.
John Salter .. ob.
Katherine VVodhowse w:dow ob.
The widow Starke ob.
Wm Ward ... ob.
W= Howlyns i ob.
Steven Rix ... ob.
Smyth ob.
Henry Legate ob.

Robt Punt ob.



FOR 1633—4. 11

Quarterly
Edw: Younge iijd.
Robert Woodward 909 iifjd.
?oc;lg:{;hﬁ_?{l:ﬂe} Churchwardens

Miles Davy

Edmond Hood} Overseers

John Moore

Poore
The widow & children of Rye xiid.
[The ij eldest to be put forth]

The widow Thirketle ... vid,
The widow Burges iiiid.
Pulters wife iifid.
Thom : Maws yf he begg not ifiid.
Robt Farington iiid.
Wm Gyman & his chllde ... xiiiid.
John Feld ... iiiid.
Thomas Allyns childe ... ixd.
Thomas Blythes childe xiid.
Nich : Steloe vid.
The widow Tompson ... iid.

Thomas Buntinge
The widow Warde
Thomas Sparke
Thomas Heath ,

to discretion

AWDRY [St. Ethelbert]
of St John of Mathermarket

John Hall



12 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Robert Uttinge
W= Kippinge
Lawrence Herringe gent.

Walter Baispoole Lo’ id.
For grounds quarterly.
Richard Collings vid.
John Hall ... iiiid.
8. yid
o 1 o}
John Hall Churchwarden
John Feake o
W= Kettleburg VEISCH
Poore
The widow Parchment ... vid.
Chapman’s wife vid.
Wodger's wife b vid.
The widow Holland ... ifid.
The widow Rawlinge ... vid.

W= Cotton ... vid.
The widow Blythe to discretion

ST JULIANS
45 of St Mich: at Plea
Mr Richard Rope Alderman ixd.
Daniell Grene iid.
Nicholas Elliott iiid.
John Lulman iiid.
Roger Wilgresse iiid.

Nicholas Davison TH iid.



°o 3

M Rope jun:
Nicholas Elliott

FROM 1633—4.

Thomas Gibbes
John Gotterson
Richard Russill
Robert Heath
Robert Woodward
Nathannell Browne
Wm Gotterson
John Colfer
Isaack Granderge
James Wolbright
Robert Uttinge

d
I

}Churchwardens

John Lulman

13

iid.

id.

iid.

iid.

id.

. iid.

a3 id.

. iid,
vid.

vid, } quarterly
iiiidl}

Roger Wilgresse} Overseers
Thomas Gibbes

[Poor]

Thomas Haw

Peter Tompson

Olde Pery

Widow Filkins & children
John Ficklinge

Thomas Watton

Widow Tuck -

ST PETERS PERMONTERGATE
viis of St Georg of Tomeland

Mr Robert Hornsey Ald

to discretion

viiid.



14

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Mr James Barwick
Mr Godfrey

Mr Edward May
Thomas Turner
Thomas Seaman
Francis Person
Robt Smith
Richard Stephenson
Samuel Cooke
W= Brooke
Andrew Wade
Thomas Henlowe
John Lowe...
M Woodward
Robert Nixon
W= Jaxon ...
Peter Sutton
Nicholas Reman
Samuel Rawlings
John Goodinge
Richard Brereton
John Miller
George Sally
Steven Heigham

Augustine Blomefield ...

W= Townshend
Underwood Larwood
John Gedny

Christopher Heaward ...

W= Nickerson

Edmond Gostlyn e

M- Alexander

iiiid.
iiid.
vid.

iiiid.
iiid.

iid.
iid.
iiid.
iid.
iid,
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.

id.
ob.
ob.
ob.
ob.
ob.
ob.
ob.



FROM 1633—4. 15

The Lady Houg
St (?) W= Denny
M+ Wm Anguishe

Clement Cubitt iiid.
Mr Robt Hornsey iid.
Mr Harman Ald iiid,

Robt Smyth (?)
el Cooly } Churchwardens

Rich Stephenson
Rich: Stephenson
Peter Sutton
O
Ric Bereton ek
Tho Henlowe
Poore

Jane Cooke ... ... viiid.
Widow Hicks vid.
John Blowfild vid.
Old Raby ... iiiid.
Wrettam’s childe xvi years olde ... vid.

to be putt forth to service
Widow Hansen her children Rich: & W= ijd.

to be put forth apprentice

Raph Spencer vid.
Johnson’s childe iiiid.
Hart’s wife & 4 children iiiid.
Joseph Osborne iiiid.
Widow Blanks xiid.
Ferman ... iiid.

11 boys to be put forth apprentices
Halle’s childe xiid.



16 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Olde Woodhowse iiiid.
Humfrie’s 2 children ... iid.
Spicer’s wife iiiiZ. if her children be put forth
Widow Palmer : vid.
Roger Paliii to be put forth apprentxce
Olde Cooper iiiid. so as he begg not
Olde Munford iiiid. yf his wife beg not
Watsons wife iiid.

The widow Moore
The widow Stavers
Smythe’s wife
Sarah Games to discretion.
Widow Welles
Widow Fletcher
Widow Sowles
xviiid. saved by ye death of ye widow Monday

[The name of this parish gone, but there is little
doubt it is St. John Sepulchre.}

Simpson ... id. ob.
Robt Broome id.
John Fletcher i iid.
Robt Cartwright id.
W= Sheringham id.
John Phillipps jun id.
Christopher Suggett ... iid.
Rob* Bund jun id.

\gChS:h;lmni::;n }Churchwardens
Ric Morell
Marke Skelton } Overseers
Rob; Bund



FOR 1633—4. 17

Poore
The widow Church eee xviiid.
Widow Haward iiiid.
Widowe Haise iiiid.
Widowe Kinge xiid,
Widow Porter viiid.
Thomas Rix bocher ... iiiid,
Anne Deane iiiid.
Widow Sayer = iiiid.
Widow Rowland iiiid,
Widow Fisher iiiid,
Widow Robinson viiid.
Tho: Robinson 13 yeres old to be put forth
Ann Lines ... X iiiid,
Ann Fysher iid.
Nathaniell Smyth vid,
Widow Woodhowse ... fiid.
Widow Rix iiid.
Susan Gates iiid,
Widow Collen iiiid.

Edward Shingle )
Widow Cockett
Easter Skynner
Widow Battan
Ives wife

Simon Pumfrey
Rich: Ebdom
Widow Riches

r to discretion

This parishe hath great nede



18 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

ST. MICHAELLS AT THORN
vijs of St Peter of Mancroft

Andrew Kettle
Richard Howsego
Edmond Burman
W= Alburne
W= Moore...
‘Wn Blackamore
Nicholas Blancher
George Lambe
Joseph Leake
John Larkeman
Abraham Baker
Thom : Wollward
Robt Bunsdell
Thomas Fisher
Christopher Hill
John Cooper
John London

For grounds quarterly

M-~ George Bayfield
Robt Adkyns

Abraham Leman

Henry Kettle =
M+ William Angulshe

James Gildinge
George Lambe Churchwardens

Andrew Kettle

W= Moore
Jo: Wolward

id. ob.
id.
id.
id,

id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id,
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.

vid.
iiiid.
iid.
iid.
iiiid,

!' Overseers



FOR 1633—4. 19

Poore

Sibell Elleson thoe vid.
Widow Collinson iiid.
Henry Camplyn iiid.
Mother Carr L2 iiiid.
Alice Woodgate vid.
Widow Reve iiiid.
Margery Toms 17 yeares of age ... iifid.

to be put forth
Widow Ebbitts iiiid.
John Hill ... iiid.
Widow Sayer iifid.
Barnaby Langly iiid.
Widow Stone iid.
Mootes Childe xviiid. to be put forth
Osgoods Child viiid.
Sharpes Childe .« xviiid.
Widow Kyssinge iiid.
Widow Suckerman ... iid.
Antony Fassette’s wife ... iid.

Risebrooke’s boy to be put forth
widow Londyn widow Abell

widow Gathorne widow Beke d-to
Abells wife widow Longe oS
John Blogg Margaret Isbells Loy

ST. JoHN OF TIMBERHILL
xiid. to St Martins at pallace

Mr Adrian Parmeter
John Chapman
James Gaywood



20 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

W= Newham
Thom : Rushbrooke ... iiid.
W= Gaywood iiid.
Stephen Mayes iid.
Nicholas Lion id.
Arthur Wiggott 2 iiid.
Hugh Perriman sen® ... iid.
W= Risinge iid.
Henry Bennett iid.
John Woodwell iid.
Henry Kettle id.
John Greene id.
Clement Hewytt id.
Francis Stary id.
W= Hall ... id.
s. d.
o 3 0
Wm Gaywood

John Woodwell } Churchwardens

Arthur Wiggott
Henry Bennett } Overseers

W= Risinge
Poore
Robt Hakes and his wife xd.
The widow Hobart ... iifid.
her sonne 18 years and her daughter
21 years
The widow Turner ... iid.
The widow Ficklinge 4 children ... vid.

s d
O 110



FOR 1633—4. 21

Cicely Mercer

The widow Savage to
Anne Canham discretion
W= Sowtherne
widow Manser ... iiijd. to ye Hospitall
ALL SAINTS
vs of St Peter of Mancroft
Richard Roads iid.
John Hare ... iid.
W= Tooke... iid.
Richard Townsend ... id.
Edward Hardinge id.
George Tovy id.
Nicholas Mallett id.
Robt Draper id.
Thom : Semor St thidiob}
John Clubb... ob.
John Brend... ob.
Bricics id.
Quarterly Payments
Mr John Holton itiid.
Wm Gaywood ... viid ob.
Bortes s iiiid.
Samuell Cullyer vid.
Richard Collyns iid.
Wm Tooke

} Churchwardens

Edward Hardinge l
Richard Townsend } Overseers
John Clubb J

Edw Tovy



22 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Poore
Gildersleve A i viiid.
widow Seggyn iid.
widow Hall... B iiiid.
Elizabeth Tooke viiid,
widow Allen vd.
Richard Man vid.
John Secker. Jo: his sonne 16 ... iid.
John Thimbleby itid.
Andrew Gilny vid.
widow Farrowe iiid.
Francis Swan vid.
widow Morrice iijd.

widow Wilkinson
widow Hemblinge
widow Cocker

Jo Kynder

W= Baxter

Jo Ketwood L to discretion
Peter Horne
W= Gamble
Rickes his wife
W= Holland
old Gedge ‘
Tony dead ... iiiid.

<

LAKENHAM
; monethly
Mr Richard Catlyn ... ... viiiid.
M- Edward Sayer iiid.
Ambrose Norris iiid.



FOR 1633—4.

Mr Timothy Skottowe ...
W= Stratton

W= Brireton

John Norman

Robt Wright

John Finch...

Isaack Joanes 5
Francis Cotton o0
Richard Collen

Rob* Spooner

Richard Balliston
Edward Finch

Richard Flayle

Thomas Hynes

For grounds quarterly

Francis Gostlyn

Richard Sympson

widow Dickanson

W= Tucke .

George Glppes

Jo Norman for ye Improplacon
Rich Collyn

John Finch...

widow Rottengoose & . . . . Love...

Peter Rottengoose
George Tilny
Thomas Crickmer
Rich: Murrell
Wm Sheringham
Robt Cartwright
John Phillipps

23

iid.
iid.
iid. ob.
xiid,
vid.
vid,
iiiid.
vid.
iiid.
iid.
id.

id.
id.

iid.
vd.
vid.
xiid.
xd.
xiid.
iid.
vd.
xiid.
itid.
viiid.
iid.
iiid.
xd.
id.
iiiid.



24

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

M+ W= Boulter

Antony Johnson
Barnes

Wm Witchingham

Stephen Mayes

Henry Dugeon

John Phillips

John Finch Churchwarden

John Norman

Robt Wright

Poore

widow Webster

Anne Risinge

widow Prince & Chlldren
widow Buttefant

EATON

Robt Basye

Mr Robt Browne

George Burrow

Thom Sandcroft

Joell Turner

James March
Tho Farmers of the Lion house
Robt Browne weaver

M Fernely ..

Roger Browne

John Norton for Crane lands
John Boyton

John Tylny

iid.
iid.
vid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iiid.

} Overseers

viiid,
viiid.
vd.
xd.

ixd.
iitid.
id. qr.
ob. gr.
id. ob.
ob.

id.

id.
ob.
qr.
ob. gr.
ob.

qr.



FOR 1633—4. 25

Mr John Tesmond id.
W= Vartingoose ... id.ob.
Peter Vartingoose iifid.
Peter Vartingoose jun. ... ... ob.gqgr
W= Tuck ... AR ObYqT:
Robt Goodinge ob.
John Butler qr.
Thomas Weavers qr.
Thomas Cubitt qr.
The farmer of the Ten acre closse ... id.
Richard Collyns ob.
z 7%

M- Robt Browne

hurchward
George Burrowe } Qe edn

George Bensly )

Roger Browne | N
Poore
John White viiid.
Widow Reney ... iiid.ob.
Widow Norton iid.
Widow Cole ... id.ob.
Widow Comfitt id.
John Welham iiid.
Widow Ashby ... id.ob.
Widowe Griffin’s childe viiid.
ST STEPHENS
Thomas Steward Esq ... vid.
Francis Bacon Esq vid.

Doctor Talbott e oy vid.



26

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Mr Robt Grene

Mr George Grene
Mt Susan Myngay
M John Myngay
M+ Antony Myngay
Nicholas Pype
Samuel Cullyer

M Henry Pendleton
Mr Richard Okes
Mr W= Trundle

M- Roger Myngay
John Collard

M= Judith Peckover
John Sayer

Mr W= Atkyns

M+ Thomas Miles
Robt Rashe

Wm Heath ...
James Farthinge
Jonathan Newhouse
Nehemiah Bond
Thomas Thurlowe
Elizabeth Dickerson widow
W= Springall
Edmond Stone

W= Howlyngs

W= Smyth ...

W= Newhowse

John Hubberd =
Edmond Caston bruer ...
Alexander Hobbes
Richard Poe

iid.
iid.
iiiid.
vid.
vid.
vid.
vd.
fiiid,
iifid,
itid.
iiid.
iitid.
iiid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid-
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.



FOR 1633—4. 27

Ambrose Craven id.
Thomas Watts iid.
Henry Church id.
Henry Sidnor iid.
George Cooe id.
Robt Goodinge id.
Thom Bensly id.
Richard Mallum ;. id. ob.
James Whoode ... id.ob.
Joane Rayse widow ... » id.
Joane Chapman widow ... iid.
Mary Smyth widow ... id.
John Lefever d id.
Henry Cowheard id.
Francis Beales id.
Roger Frany id.
Richard Jorden id.
Joseph Duckett id.
W= Browne id.
Cuthbert Morly id.
John Dey ... id.
Ric: Murrell butcher ... ob.
Edmond Caston booke bynder ob-
Selby widow id.
Ronald Rainolds gardener id.
o I g
ggg’ Ix 151:: }Churchwardens

Henry Sidnor

Nehemiah Bond

Robt Goodinge Overseers
George Coe



28

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Poore

The widow Wenn vid.
Widow Tymes vid.
Widow Barrett iiiid.
Widow Munns viiid.
Widow Dix viiid.
Widow Roper iifid.
Widow Dixon vid.
Widow Amery iiid.
Widow Cooke senr iiid.
Widow Tilny £ iid.
Widow Jefferis ma’ a boy 13 yrs of age
Widow Wadingham iiiid.
Widow Tompson vid.
Widow Kempe tiid.
Bradlyes wife ifid.
Francis Barcoe iiid.
Valentine Patten iiid.
Olde Thomas Yongs vid.
Robt Tompson or ye childe a base

from Nockolds xviiid.
Richard Reeder’s wife & childe iid.
Wm Baker’s wife vid.

Widow Duffild
Widow Megoe
Widow Bidwell
Widow Warner
Widow Stubbes
Widow Harryson
Widow Shepherd
Widow Clarke

to discretion



FOR 1633—4. 29

Widow Wynter sen*
Widow Leman
Grace Cannon
Katherin Watts
Sheffild wife
Simon Ward
Tidcastle’s wife
Olde Selby

Ellyn Wright
Margarett Presson
Mary Steward
Katherston’s wife

to discretion

ST PETERS OF MANCROFT
vis to St P of Southgate viis to St Mich at Thorne
vs to All Saints

Sir Peter Gleane Knight xiid.
Alexander Anguishe Esq. xd.
Edmund Anguishe gent. viiid.
Robt Sumpter Aldeman viiid.
Wm Grene gent. viid.
John Thacker gen. viid.
Thomas Dickanson th’ Elder vid.
John Mathew iiid.
George Munford iid.
Robt Dey ... iiiid.
Thomas Gardyner iiiid.
Mathew Lynsey iifid.
John Uttinge iiiid.
John Holdernes id.

John Kettle Sos viiid.



30

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Widow Gibson
Peter Witherick
John Osborne
Daniel Amesworth
John Littleton
Widow Wisse
Robt Vought
Samuell Pendleton

Elizabeth Yongs widow
Richard Kitchingman ...

Antony Curtis
John Edwards
Thomas Cawston
Robt Bloome
Edward Wyer sen:
Thomas Bradford
Thomas Tinge

W= Gargrave
Francis Gostlyn
Christopher Ludkyn
John Seaman
Mathew Deboise
Allen Emerson
Robt Witchingham
Richard Chambers
Edmond Darby
Thomas Witty
Brigett Allen ...
Richard Mallam
W= Spinke ...
John Kettle pynner
W= Anguishe

iid.
vid.
iiiid.
id.
id.
iid.
iiiid.
iiid.
iid.
iiiid,
iiid.
iiiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid,
iiid.
iiiid.
iid.
iid.
id.
vitid.
iiid.
iiid.
iiiid.
iiiid.
iid.
iid.
vid.
iid.
iid.
iid,



FOR 1633—4.

Edward Woolfe
Nathanell Aldham
Thomas Cady
Henry Needs
Richard Holman
Richard Munford
Wm Fassett

Francis Morly
Oliver Tompson
Thomas Beales

Mr Edmond Burman
Edmond Spere
Edmond Cawston
Widow Seaman
John Skott ...

John Lombe

David Cherry

W= Skottowe

Robt Gooch

George Bonner

W Fisher ...
Richard Wenman
Abraham Vinke
Edward Wyer jun
John Kitchingman
John Howlett
Henry Dudgeon 3
John Cowell
Adrian Paine
Richard Witchington
John Hoyle

John Billingsby

31

iid.
iid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
id.
id.
vid.
id.
iiid.
id.
id.
iiiid.
id.
iiid.
iid.
id.
id.
iiiid.
iiid.
iiiid.
iiid.
iid.
iiid.
id.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.



32

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Jeffery Medcalfe
W= Jacobb
John Payne
George Buttry
Henry Hardingham
John Cruso...
John Stalworthy
John Clarke
Morgan Childe
John Reade
George Beverly
John Baker
John Burgis

Nathanell Stalworthy ...

Thomas Palgrave
W= Clarke ...

John Enman

Robt Walne sen:
Arthur Heaselwood
W= Hafford
Edmond Langham
Robt Tompson cordyner
Henry Moyses
Robt Smyth
Thomas Robynson
Thomas Quashe
Thomas Turner
John Redman
Edward Tompson
Xpofer Ludlam
Thomas Chambers
John Hardingham

iiid.
iiiid,
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iiiid,
iiid.
iid.
iifid,
iiid.
id.
iid.
id.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
id.
iid.
id.
id.
id.
id.
iid.
id.
iid.
iiiid,
ob.
id.
id.



FOR 1633—4-

Richard Jelly

Widow Kitchingham
Edward Martyn

Martyn Mony

Eliza Osborne
Thomas Dickanson gen : [jun?]
Daniell Rushmer

John Blackhead
Richard Longe

George Barker

Gregory Palgrave

John Gooch

Thomas Hacond

John Ward

For shopps & grounds quarterly.

John Ward

M-+ Nicholas Ems
Mr John Plaiford
Nicholas Sotherton
Timothy Mathew
Widow Hunt
Widow Harman
W= Tompson
Edmond Whood
Mathew Wolterton
James Gilden
Widow Secker
John Toft ...
Robt Yewles

W= True ...

33

iid.
id.
id.

iiid.

iid.

iid.

fifid.

iid.

iiid.

iid.
id.
id.

iiid.
id.

vid.
vid.
vid.
viiid.
vid.
iiid.
iiid,
iiid.
iiid.
iiid.
iiid.
iiid.
vid.
vid.
iiid.



34 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Mr John Birch xd.
Jo: Grenewood vid.
2 9 3

Aptony Cattls } Churchwardens

Jo: Osborne
Richard Longe
Richard Munford

Georg Beverly Overseers
John Howlett
Poore

Charles Willins iiiid.
John Hainesby iiid.
John Aby ... iiid.
George George vd.
Widow Pitcher vid.
Widow Mynns vid.
Jane Bourne fiiid.
Widow Giddinge iiiid.

Thomasine Hainsby 16 years old ... iiid.
to be put forth apprentice

Widow Duckett vid.
Ambrose Morly vid.
Widow Old vid.
Widow Wilson iiiid.
Widow Bates iiid.
Widow Rogers iiiid.
Widow Sills iiid.
Widow. Johnson vid.
Widow Smyth 5z xiid.
Elizabeth Benson’s children xiid.

Widow Roberts S o iid.



014

FOR 1633—4.

Widow Hawkes
Clayborne

To Abies wife for Wright’s childe ...

Three of Smythe’s children
9

The widow Hall
Widow Rame
Thomas Huitt
Robt Foakes
Robt Simpson
John Woodds
John Burges
Widow Cullier

to discretion

St GILES

M, Aldham

Mr Edward Cotwyn
Mr John Lynge

Mr W= Skynnett
Mr George Watts
Mr Nicholas Barker
W= Tompson Jun
Hugh Newhouse
Thomas Edgly
Henry Negus

Ann Ansell widow
Aline Mamys wid
John Lant ...
James Skaffe
Mathew Ansell
Ralph Holford
Henry Dawkyns

35

iiiid,
vid.
xvid,
iiiid,

vid,
vid.
iiid,
iiid,
iifid,
iiid,
iiid,
iid.
iiid,
iid,
iid.
iid.
iid.
id,
id.
id.
id.



36

Mr John Birch
M~ Roger Mingay
W= Skottow

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Thomas Carr
Giles Ringold
Thomas Hemblynge
Thomas Ballard
Isaak Thrower
W= Tompson sen
John Cullior

W= Faireman
Edward Smyter
Ellen Hemblynge
Robt Browne
Edward Clere

Quarterly
ifiid, Robt Dey

iid. Timothy Mathew
iiiid. Thom Balliston
Peter Vertegans Jun vid. W= Gargrave
W= Tompson
James Skaffe
W= Tompson
Edw Clere
Tho Carr

} Churchwardens
Poore
Widow Salter
Widow Gedny
Widowe Tilles
Ann Rashe...

widow Alexander
Margery Woodes
Amys’ wife...

iid.

vid.
vid.
xd.
vid.

Overseers

iiiid.
vid.
iid.
fitid,
fiiid.
vid.
iiid,



FOR 1633—4.

Alice Reade
Widow Cheany
Widow Woods
Persivall’s wife
Mt Lowe ...

37
vid.
iiiide

iiid.

to discretion

vid.

widow Knight for childe aged xxi ...
xiid. to be put forth apprentice

Joseph Fresson’s wife ...
Denny Powle

W= Sparke } to discretion
Robt Freston

HEIGHAM
35 to St M’tins at thoake

Mr Thomas Herringe ...
M+ Cuppledick

Mr Robt Powle

M+ Thomas Church
John Harrold
Thomas Elwyn
John Johnson

W= Yarham

W= Elwyn...

John Claxton
John Sabberton
Henry Howe

John Sheppard
Arthur Kinge
Edmond Gill
Widow Haylett
Thomas Frevell

iiidl

wekely
xiid,
vid.
vid.

iiid.

iid. o
iid,
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
ijd.
id.
id.
id.

id.



38 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Christopher Wollffe ... id.
John Ellis ... id.
John Luse ... ob.
s, d.
° 4 3%
For lands monthly

Peter Rottengoose sen : vvid.
John Lant ... xiid.
Mathew Barnes xd.
Thomas Awsten iliid.
Peter Rottengoose jun ... xiid.
Widow Seman iid.
Thomas Cookoe iid.
WakTnek L, iiiid.
Thomas Lowe xd.
Rich: Boone iiid.
George Ferreby iiiid.
John Colfer... iid.
John Funnell iiiid.
George Barker 31 iid.
W= Harper iid.
Mr Mathew... iid.

S d.

o II I0

John Saberton
John Sheppard Churchwardens
John Harwood
Henry Lowe Overseers

John Claxton

Poore

The widow Stelve oat vid.
Elizabeth Dey vid,



FOR 1633—4. 39

Christopher Greetinge ... viiid.
John Smyth viiid.
Mathew Ryall iiiid.
Christopher Marriner ... viiid.
d.

o 3 4

John Dawson
Robt Melton
widow Thixton
Bockinge
Woolward
widow Ficklyn

discretion

St BENEDICTS
xviiid. of St P of Hungate

Richasd Puckle . ... lid ob.
Alexander Dudly ... id.ob.
Daniell Stiles id.
Willm Clarke id.
Edward Prier inkeper ... iid.
Robt Clarke id.
Peter Vertegans vd.
widow Desbony iid.
Nathaniell Depute ... id.ob.
Nathaniell Desbony ... id.
John Whall... id.
Willm Lawes id.
Richard Boone id.
Edmond Davy id.
Michael Wasse id.
John Marcon id.

Thomas Powell o o) id.



40 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Joseph Heath ob.
Lawrence Bird ob.
George Atmer ob.
Widow Miller ob.

Quarterly
John Lant ... itid.
John Whall... iiid.

ﬁ;ﬁga{gnijlc £ Churchwardens
Alexander Dudly
Daniell Stiles } A
Poore

Widow Skowcroft iiiid.
Widow Curtis iiiid.
Widow Nesh iiid,
Widow Curst iiid.
Widow Holland iidl
Henry Strowger iiid.
Parker’s daughter lame... oo xviiid.
Adam Brand
Tho: Gooch

widow Reny
Edmond Lockwood
Richard Dixon
John Cutball / f
Phillip Hadman to discretion
Mathew Grove
Valentine Cutball
Richard Tenny (?)
Widow Okewood
Widow Stokes
This pish must have xijd. or rather more




FOR 1633—4. 41

St SWITHENS

Robt Howse vid.
John Brooke vd.
George Fereby iiid.
Peter Thacker iid.
John Norman iid-
Robt Beales iid.
Tho: Heath sen: id.
George Thurlowe iid.
Daniell Wynter iid.
John Francis id.
Edmond Nockold id.
Thomas Seaman id.
Jo Heath Jun id.
Richard Cawson ob.
John Blackman ob.
Quarterly
Christopher Tinker ... iiiid.
Peter Headly iiid.
Henry Whall iiiid.
Willm Wright iiid.
Robt Howse

I» Churchwardens

Daniell Wynter
John Norman } Overseers

George Fereby

Robt Beale

Poore
The widow Dale viiid.
Widow Bloome iid.

Peny his wife et L5 vid.



42

St MARGARETTS—of St J
M~ Samuell Newghson...

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Widow Watts
Curtis wife ...
Widow Walman
Widow Hudson
Catherine Powle
Elizabeth Reade
Widow Powle
Widow Edwards

M= Brooke widow
Edward Boote
W= Hardingham
W= Brooke...
Joseph Brooke
Robt Howse

W= Carsey
Edward Ward
Erasmus Cooper
W= Hargrave
Jane Eggleston
John Goodinge
Thomas Barker
Thomas Loads
W= Marshall
Moses Yelverton
Charles Vandale
Henry Palmer
John Barker

iiid.
iid.
iid.

to discretion

Mathermarket
iiiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id. ob.
id.ob.
id. ob.
iid. ob.
id.
id.
ob.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
ob.
id. ob.
ob.
ob.



FOR 1633—4. 43

Quarterly
Mr Dickanson iid.
Robt Dey ... iiid.
Peter Headly o0 vid.
John Lant ... iiid.

Edward Boote

Erasmus Cooper } Churchwardens

Willm Carsey

W= Marshall Overseers

Joseph Brooke

Poore
Thomas Benson 5 iiiid.
Widow Raven iiiid.
Widow Allen iiid.

Simon Banister
James Loades
Thom : Dickinson
Samuell Vyoll
Anne Partridge
Widow Haward
Robt Harwyn
Simon Sparham
Tho Sparham 16 yeares olde to be putt forth

to discretion

Most of ye p’ishioners are underrated
Theise discretions are for the most part poore

St LAWRENCE
M= Brantingham i3 8 iiiid,



THE NORWICH RATE

Mr Edward Buskard
Mathew Morly
Robt Homes
Owyn Boult
Thomas Ferman
John Cotten

M= Godfry...
Jeffery Mony
Samuell Haylett
Richard Smyter
Samuell Garrad
W= Morly ...
Widow Hunt
Widow Jefferis
Edward Bevis
Thomas Stone
Thomas Barny
Jonathan Golder
Abraham Derrick
M+ Andrewes
Francis Boner
Richard Mawfry
John Declus

Quarterly

Mr Dey

Mr Person ...

Peter Rottengoose
Thom : Edgly

Henry Church 25
Nic: Holfen & Jo Fox

BOOK

iiiid.
iiid.
ilid,

iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.

id.

id.

id. ob.
id.ob.
id.

id.

id.

id.

id.

ob.
iid.
id.

id,

id.

id. ob.

iiiid.
iiid,
iiid.

vd.
vid.
iiid.



FOR 1633—4. 45

Jo Decluse .., iid.
M+ Aldham vid,
Edw: Buskard
o ‘;erm:rsl iy } Churchwardens
Mathew Morly
Owyn Boult } Overseers
John Cotton
Poore
Worlige’s wife iifid.
Widow Clements iiiid,
Widow Clarke iid.
Barnyes childe viiid.
Robt Gase () iid.
Henry Crane iid.

Widow Johnson \
Widow Woods
Widow Aldrich
Henry Broughton
Widow Gladen
Tho Cope

John Coocke
John Morly
Widow Robertson
Henry Hoppe
Widow Hardy
Tho: Grimsby
Widow Hamont
Cotes his wife
Widow Awgustine
Mary Jackson

to discretion




46

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

St GREGORIES

vs to St Martins at palace

Edmond Reve Esquire..,
M~ Robt Debny Esq

Mr Henry Lane Ald

M~ John Loveland

Mr Nicolas Carre

M John Colfer

Mr Richard Ward

W= Hagger

Mr Richard Grenewood
M+ John Wiseman :
Thomas Smyth in ye Country
Timothy Mathew
Richard Lambert
Abraham Leman
Nicholas Sotherton
Charles Linsey

Edward Linsey

Edward Rushbrooke
John Vanixon sen
Widow Sandevile

Peter Vansone

John Autin...

John Letten

Frances Yonge

Edmond Mendham

Robt Halman

Allen Ayers

W= Gedge...

John Funnell

Robt Holmes

viiid,
xd.
viiid.
vid.
vid.
iiiid.
iiiid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iiiid.
iid.
iiid,
iid.
iiid,
iid.
iid.
id,
iifid.
vid.
iiiid.
iiid.
iiid,
iid.
ob.
id.
iid.
id.
iid,
id.



FOR 1633—4. 47

Widow Mayne ob.
John Vanixon Jun iiid,
8o
%/l;hg:g;z:rd } Churchwardens
M-~ John Loveland
Mr John Wiseman } Overseers
Allen Ayers
Poore
Widow Cookson vid,
Widow Burges vid.
Arnolds Wife viiid,
Agnes Potter iiid.
Widow Key iiiid.
Thomas Haward iiid.
John Whibert’s childe ... xiid.
A+ Childrens Hospital si : (?)
o 3 6
John jude

Widow Johnson
Widow Reade
Widow Allyard
Widow Cren
Widow Skott
Widow Watts
Richard Gathorne
Tho: Witherall
Tho: Fell
Tho: Burges
Robt Edmonds
Jo Crene
Widow Edmonds
p discr® vide Comp’ nil héit

to discretion




48

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

St JOHNS OF MATHERMARKET

6 6

Walter Dobson
Posthumus Parker

iis to St Andrew
is to St Margaretts

Mr Robt Craske Ald

M+ Burnett,..

Mr Thomas Atkyn Ald
Mr Christofer Layer

M-t John Daniell
Walter Dobson
Mrs Sara Cocke
John Brathwait
John Freeman
Nicholas Aldred
Posthumus Parker
W= Johnson

W= Watts ...
Thomas Barrett
Joseph Carter
W= Foster ...
Eliza: Roberts
Andrew Prym
Thomas Sayer
Andrew Allard
John Robbyns
Widow Mayne
Christopher Trowt

} Churchwardens

Tho Sayer
John Robyns
Joseph Carter

xiid.
viiid.
viiid.

vid.
vid.
iiiid,

iiid.

iiid,

iiid,

iid.

iid.

iid.

iid.
iiid,

iid.

iid.

iid.

id.
id. ob.
iid.
id. ob.
id.

} Overseers



FOR 1633—4. 49

Poore

Widow Cyrby (Kirby ?) viiid.
Widow Iland : iiid.
Widow Durrant vid.
Widow Tompson iiiid.
Widow ]ewby o iiid.
Norgate & vj Chlldren vid.,
Woods & v Children ... vid.
Widow Coppinge iiiid.
Lushers wife

Gryme

Coopers wife

Ushers wife

Coles 5 Children
Heymors & 3 Children
Thimblethorpe

Jubyes daughter

to discretion

St ANDREWS
vijs to St Jo: Sepulchher
ijs to St James

Doctor Martin d vid.
Mr Christopher Barrett Ald viiid.
Mr Richard Harman Ald viiid.
Mr Robt Tompson vid.
M John Doughty iiid.
Isaack Grandorge = fiiid.
Robt Watson iiiid.
Antony Person iiiid.
Frances Dackett vid.
Susan Dehern iiiid.



50

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Henry Woodds
John Birch ...
Timothy Skottowe
James Depute
Henry Watts
John Rawly
Robt Barron
Francis Norris
John Salter...
John Grenewood
John Armiger
Richard Kett
Mathew Howard
Edward Pecke
W= Hartly...
Francis Emperor
W=Lambert

Wm Randall
John Hutton
Peter Corsellis
Francis Page
Thomas Ingram
Joseph Payne
widow Fassett
John Mannynge
widow Manton
Tobias Peckett
Richard Cocke
Thomas Shipdham
Richard Shipham
John Lawrence
John Gardner

vd.
iiid.
iiiid.
iiiid.
iiid.
iiid,
iiid.
iiid,
iiid.
iiid,
ilid,
ilid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid,
iliid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
id.
id.



FOR 1633—4. 5

John Crowe iid.
Edward Wright id.
Peter Blofild id.
Thomas Norris iid.
Wnm Barker... id.
M= Newhouse id.
Edward Calfe iid.
George Robinson id.
Widow Cozen i id.
Timothy Dacket iid.
John Woods id.
Robt Boone id.
Henry Clarke id.
Francis Fassett id,
Joshua Skynner id.
James Brockden id.

s. d.

0L 1256

Antony Person
John Salter } Churchwardens

Jo Hutton

Georg Robinson

Peter Blofild et

W= Hartly

Poore
Anne Knights vid.
Mary Lynsey vid.
Widow Studdy e 5 vid.
Mary Sympson discretion
Edward Bell vid.

James Bice his Childe ... xvid.



52

° 3

TIHHE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Thomas Bice
Robt Robarts
Widow Andrews
Ric: Miles his wife
Robt Pilkenton

d.

4

ST MICHAELLS AT PLEA
45 to St. Julians

Mr Thomas Cory Ald ...

Mr Thomas Kinge
M+ Michaell Peed
Mr John Grey

Mr Martin Baker
M: John Playford
Robt Playford
W= Barbor

John Newcome
Thomas Claxton
George Smyth
Mr John Basham
Wm Chapman

M Thomas Crowe
Edm Hare ...
Chas Sapy ...
Henry Kynge
Thomas Ashwell
Thomas Rix
James Grundy
Edward Ireland
Wm Lowe ...

to discretion

ixd.
vid.
vid.
iiid.
iiid.
iiid.
iid.
iiid.
iiid,
iiid.
iiid
iid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id. ob.
id.



FOR 1633—4. 53

John Wright id.
W= Sheringham id.
Thomas Willion id.
Henry Weld id.
Miles Grenewood id.
John Cropp id.
Gregory Meane id.
Edward Wix id.
John Cattawould id.
Robt Booty id.
Robt Johnson id.
John Clements At id.
Nathanell Cosen id.
John Francis id.
Wm Jell ... id.
Richard Rawlyns id.
Thomas Criton ( ? Crichton) ob.
George Tompson iid.
John Armiger’s ground quarterly ... iiiid.
o7 1
{;2‘151:;‘;:;&; } Churchwardens

Richard Rawlyns

George Tompson } Overseers

Edward Wix

[Poor]

Robt Vialls wife xd.
Widow Whitacre ifiid.
Widow Reve viiid.
Walter Haughes wife & children viiid.

2 6



54 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Widow Baispoole
Sara Newton
Cutlacks wife
Eliza Manthorp
Joane Johnson
Alice Rivett
Margaret Wharloe
W= Sparke

St PETERS OF HUNGATE
xviiijd. to St Bennetts

to discretion

Henry Barny Esquire ... iifid.
Mr Augustin Skottow Ald xd.
Mr Wm Symonds vd.
Mr Edm : Heaselwood ... iiid.
John Clarke iiid.
Tho Siggeswick T iid.
John Cawston iid.
Samuell Dunton id.
W= Barneham id.
Richard Arnold id.
W= Borkinge o, ob.
John North ob.
Tho Sarieson id.
M= Allen widow id.
Peter Hayband ob.
Nicholas Halfeknight ... ob.
M Cropp widow id.
s d

Dl

John Clarke

W= Barneham } Churchwardens
John Cawston

s Halfekaight] oo



FOR 1633—4. 55

Poore
Henry Elmes xiid.
Widowe Carre
Susan Turner
Robt Walker [ to discretion
Widow Crooke

Mr. Henry Davy left out
The discretions must be releved.

ST SIMONDS
ijs to Pockthorp

M+ Will» Gostlyn Ald ... viid.
M- Augustine Blomefild ifid.
Richard Keepas vid.
Samuell Chapman iiiid.
Elizabeth Edgbastian ... iid.
Willm Wymer iiid.
Thomas Crome Soe, - ¥ ALY
Widow Playford ob.
Samuell Bishop ob.
Andrew Lightfoote ... id.
Wm Steward id.
Wm Lilly ... id.
Robt Trew a2
W= Parker ... ob.
John Gowin ob.
W= Davy ... iid.
James Symonds id.
Thomas Bernard ob.
Robt Caston id-
John Hewke id.

Jonathan Smyth 04 37 ob.



56 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Quarterly
George Trew iid.
Will= Clarke iid.
Roger Rayleton iid.
James Allyn iid.
George Cooke iid.
Richard Beverly iid.
RIS AN
\l)i‘;zh]a;-:vfeep (a } Churchwardens
Tho’ Crome
Andrew Lightfoote } LRt
Poore
Mother Childe vid.
Wright's wife vid.
Thomas Hedgman L 4
Haddaway his wife } 1, ciscuetin

ST GEORGES OF TOMBLAND
vijs to St P. pmontergate
vid. to Pockthorp

Mt W= Browne Ald ... vid.
Mr Thomas Spendlove Ald vid.
M+ John Anguishe Ald ixd.
M John Toly Ald ixd.
M= Weld vid.
Mr Thomas Lawes iiid.
James Rownce iiiid.
Richard Brice iiiid.
John Vanrockenham ... iiiid.

Roger Gooch i iiiid.



FOR 1633—4.

Margaret Baly widow ...
M= Havers

Mr Christopher Jay
Josua Linnett

Thomas Sargeson

John Browne

Richard Harman ot
Thomas Snoden (Snowdon)
Robt Walston

Mr Clement Rolfe
Nathaniell Mann

John Toft ...

John Eyer ...

Thomas Moody

Francis Kyborne
Thomas Palgrave

W= Snoden

Peter Walker

John Brangwyn
Thomas Wright

John Wood

Peter Sandlyn

John Mony

John Waffe

Robt Browne

Alexander Cooper
Mathew Harecroft
Thomas Spinke

W= Symonds

John Fardinge

Eliza Bradford
Nathaniell Grenewood ...

Nicholas Mallett glover iid. to be rated at sesss

57

iiiid.
iid.
vd.

iiid.
iiid.
iiid.
iid.
iiid.
iid.
iiid.
id. ob.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
ob.
ob.
ob.
id,
id.
iid.
id.
id.
id.



58 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Quarterly.

M= Dehem
W= Sheringham
John Gray ...
John Cattaway
o 9 6
11\\/14, QLZZT:;IO;I;(SY } Churchwardens
John Toft
Francis Kyberd
Math Harecroft

Poore

Mary Cooke widow

Augustine Isborne

Widow Sulman

Widow Wilson Jo Wllson 15 years
old to be put forth apprentice

Widow Sternor

Christian Anderson

Widow Emperor

ST MARTINS BY THE PALLACE
vs of St Gregories
is of St John of Timberhill
Mr Edward Cooke
Alexander Peckover
Richard Cupas
Richard Thomas

iiiid.
vid.
iid.
iiiid.

Overseers

viiid.
vid.
iiiid.

to
discretionr:

iiid.
iid.
id.
id.



FOR 1633—4. 59

Robt Allen... iid.
John Evered iid.
Roger Whisler ifid.
John Decarle iiid.
John Hyrne Swanidlobs
Wnm Clarke ... iid.
Thomas Black iid.
Peter Wilkinson i id. ob.
Robt Leech ob.
Robt Hawse id.
Richard Baugh id.
Edmond Shipdham 3 id.
Thomas Brooke ob.
Will® Miles id.
Robt Smyth ob.
Henry Chapman id.
George Downynge id.
John Knights id.
Samuell Devis ob.
Edm Savadge id.
Edm Howsego ob.
Nic Stockinge iid.

W= Bradford ob.

Benedict Hodgskyn id. )

Moses Head 3 ob. e

James Awsten ob.

Wm Howman id.

Robt Crue ... ob.
Francis Persivall ob.
Wm Dodsworth id.

Tho Browne e id.



60 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Edward Able id.
W= Freman ob.
QB3

Alex Peckover »
Roger Whisler f Churchwardens

John Evered

Peter Wilkinson [ Overseers

John Knight

Poore
Edmond Sayer xiid.
Widow Complyn iiiid.
Widow Sanders vid.
Widow Swarson vid.
Widow Cornet vid.
Widow Hales vid.
Widow Lambert iiiid.
Widow Porter iiiid. Hospital
Widow Each viiid.
Widow Thimbleby 5 iiiid.
John Deane vid.

Wright'’s two children x_]s
the eldest xe» for the Hospital
Hernes two children ... . xvilid.
Robt Gryme
Widow Burrell
Widow Cooke
Widow Gilbert } to discretion
Peter Perr
Widow Burow
Jaryes wife
0 9 o
Hospitall Widow Gilbert



FOR 1633—4- 61

ST ELLENS
Peter Barrett iiid.
Edward Aynesworth ... itid.
Edward Versy iid.
Thomas Rust id.
Richard Barton id.
W= Davy ... ach | WZA®
John Rant ... id.
Simon Browne iid.
John Wheately id.
John Demary oo id.
Richard Barrett ob.
Thomas Aynesworth ... ob.
Ann Gibson widow ... id.
Mathew Deboise for ground id.
Mr Wm Symonds quarterly iiid.

s d
o I 7%

Thomas Rust Churchwarden

Richard Barton
} Overseers

John Rant
Poore
Margery Bemont iiid.
- Cornelus Newton his wife vid.
Eliza: Steward widow ... iiiid.

Nicholas Risinge
Dorothy Rust

The Widow Meeke
Dan: Marcon his wife
John Gedney

George Hall his wife

to discretion



62 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

ST MICHAELLS OF COSLANY
15 of St Savior

Mr Joseph Norgate ... vid.
Samuell Puckle iiiid.
Mr Robt Atwood iiid.
Thomas Croshold iid.
John Chickeringe iid.
Christopber Church ... iid.
Richard Clarke iid.
Robt Brett ... iid.
Edward Peterson iiid.
Widow Spencer id.
John Brady iid.
Thomas Claxton iid.
Robt Morrant iid.
Richard Wolterton e Uideb}
W= Newman ... id.ob.
Richard Lawson iid.
David Somerman ... id.ob.
John Gilman id.
Christopher Frary s aid, OB
Thomas Harvy id.
John Gosse... o eldnoby
Thomas Lambert ob.
Widow Seger iid.
Peter Hosbert iid.
Charles Beake iid.
Widow Crome id.
Hugh Jaques id.
Silvanus White ob.
Robt Cooke ob.

Widow Curtis e (1 ob.



o 5

Samuell Puckle

FOR 1633—4.

Thomas Pye
Antony Mower
John Woods
Widow Holwick
Peter Culiman
Thomas Bartrum
Simon Bowman
Henry Hall
Robt Huke
Abraham Meslyn
Daniell Dover
Charles Luson
Richard Coldham
John Crome
John Dussyn
John Appleyard
John Towell

10

John Brady

} Churchwardens

Christopher Church
Richard Lawson

Thomas Pye
Tho Bartrum

Poore

Dickons two Children ...
Widow Eaten

Widow Walker

Widow Leman

Widow Johnson

Stephen Johnsons wife ...

63

id.
ob.
id.
iid.
id.
id.
ob.
ob.
id.
id.
iid.
ob.
id.
id.
ob.
ob.
ob.

Overseers

xxiid.
xd.
iiiid.
iiiid.
vid.
vid.



64

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Flowers Childe
Willm Filby
Widow Trumpe
George Bateman
Widow Deacon
John Sewell
Rose Gedny

Seth Pickbone to discretion

Christopher White
Thomas Waller
Roger Yonges
Poynter’s wife
Leonard Gryme
Widow Eaden

to discretion

ST MARIES

Mr Thomas Carver
Robt Carter

Robt Keepas

We Allen ...
Thomas Chambers
Thomas Endick
Daniell Milles
Richard Neave
John Bate ...
Richard Hobbes
Katherine Verbeake widow
John Demare
Francis Collman
John Debeny

xiid.

There must be allowance given to ye persons left

vid.
iiiid.
iid.
id. ob.
iid.

..id. ob. ob.

id.
ob.

id. ob.
id.
vid.
iid.
iid.
iid.



FOR 1633—4.

John Depute
James Porter
Widow Face
Jonathan Godskerke
George Fereby

Mr Andrew Cocke
Henry Wekham
Francis Lawes
Daniell Gannyinge
Peter Tompson
John Keepas

Robt Cory ...

Michaell Damer
a

o 4 3

Mr Thomas Carver
Daniell Milles

Thomas Endick
Francis Lawes
Henry Welham

Poore

Widow Mann
Walters wife

Wm Osgood
Wrights childe
Widow Fitts childe
Widow England

John Martine
d

9

} Churchwardens

65

iid.
ob.
id.
id.
iid.
iiiid,
id.
id.
id.
iiid.
ob.
id.
ob.

Overseers

vid.
iitid,
iiid.
xiid.
xiid,
iiid.
vid.



66 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Widow Moore
Widow Goodings
Thomas Simper
Dickin’s wife
Crickmere

Edmond Goldknop
Sherings wife
Edward Himborowe

Widow Keble xiid. dead | Wrights childe xiid.
Just vid. gone

to discretion

ST MARTINS AT THE OKE
iijs of Heigham
is of St Saviors

M+ Miles Fordly iid.
M- Roger Ramsey iiid.
Robt Bownd iiid.
Nich : Palmer iid.
Robt Powle iid.
The Widow Cooke ... dote Ridiob?
M~ Thomas Carver id.
John Saffery id. ob. ob.
Thomas Whittington ... id. ob. ob.
Thomas Crome id.
M+ Andrew Cocke id.
Henry Brady id.
Samuell Lumby id. ob. ob.
Wm Brooke... id.
John Sowood id.
John Wake id.

' Robt Smyth id.



FOR 1633—4. 67

John Hare ...
John Woods
John Yarham
Samuell Ossant
James Farvack
Lewis Dehage
Noy Headley

James Gryme sen

Tho Wrench
Antony Dey
Thomas Towell
Willm Dale

Thomas Mayhew

William Asty
s d
o 311

id.

id.

id. ob.
id.
iiiid.
iijd.
iijd.
id.
id.
ob.
id.
id.
id. ob.
ob.

John Saffery } Churchwardens

Robt Brond

Robt Powle
Wn Asty Overseers
Tho Wrench
[Poor]
The Childe of Tye at Websters in the
country ... xviiid.
The Childe at Foxes ... xiiiid.
One of Falthropps children & xiid.
The other appointed for ye hospltal iid.
Widow Dewe e d vid.
Widow Allinge iiiid.
viiid.

Thomas Hopwoode



68

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

The Widow Strangleman O vid.

Olde Mother Jell

iiiid.

Brigitt Nobbs xvi yeares to be put

forth apprentice

Mary Tye xv yeares to be putt

forth apprentice

Hospital

Joseph Stanford xvi to be putt

forth apprentice
Widow Crotch
Old W= Say
Rich: Foster
Olde Franke
Abraham Randall
John Barny
W= Amys
Phillip Rust
Widow Charles
Foxes wife
Widow Perfitt
Fullers wife
Ric Baxters wife
Nic Hare
Christopher Overton
Agnes Crome
Widow Jaxon

to discretion

Olive Edwards xiiij years of age to be putt

ST AUGUSTINS
Richard Brackett, Clarke iid.

Joseph Norgate
Barthaby Carter

forth apprentice

iid.
iid.



FOR 1633—4.

Francis Fenn
Gregory Breviter
Wolstan Rant
John Hasted

The Widow Fulchis
Thomas Lownd
James Cooke
Leonard Lynsey
Robt Cubitt

W= Lynsey
Stephen Carter
W= Barton

W= Cucko ...
Robt Thirkettle
John Manser
John Picks ...
Thomas Bownd
Wm Haward
Thomas Saberton
Henry Williams
Andrew Mallowes
Mary Leman
Gramary Tastwood
Jeremy Kinge
John Delatat
Peter Dovine
Peter Castell
John Firmitine
Peter Bucklowe
John Provo

John de Savage
David Decurry
David Le Drewe

id. ob.
id.

69

iid.
iid.
ob.
ob.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
ob.
ob.
ob.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
ob.
id.
id.
id.
id.

ob. ¢



70 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Quarterly
W= Cucko ... vid.
Mr Ramsey iiiid.
John Debonnee iiiid.
o 3 9
Robt Cubitt

W= Barton } Churchwardens

Francis Fenn
Wolstan Rant ; Overseers
James Cooke

Poore
Nicholas Cobb iiid,
Thomas Bunn vid.
Widow Cobb iid.
Richard Abbotts wife ... vid.
Hugh Tenant iid.
Widow Deringe iid.
Widow Bennitt iid.
The base [Child] of El:zabeth Woodhouse vid.
Richard Reeder iiid.
2-2 9
Widow Cotton
Thomas Jary

Widow Harison
Thomas Bowthorp
Richard Tirrell to discretion
Gostlynge Burrow
John Bourman
John Hansell
Sara Stiles




FOR 1633—4. 71

ST GEORGES OF COLGATE

M Francis Smalpece Esq xiid.
M= Lydia Cocke iiiid.
Mr George Cocke iiiidl
Mr Peter Delane iiid.
Mr John Elleson iid.
Mathew Peckover iiiid.
John Croshold iiid.
W= Thurton iid,
Barnard Church iid.
Nicholas Rix iid.
Richard Delahay iid.
John Pollard iid,
George Miris iid.
John Furnis iid.
John Skouldinge iid.
Thomas Lowe ie iid.
Richard Woods iid.
Thomas Balles ... id.ob
Mrs Brewster widow ... LS id obs
Widow Frary id.
Cuthbert Ogden id.
John Barrett id.
Mathew Marcon id.
Wm Dawes... SIS i obs
Widow Noble id.
Pafframan Sheffild id.
James Holl id.
Thomas Abree id.
Richard Colfer iid.
John Brathwait vid.
Goodings widow ob.

o 6 2



72 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Quarterly
Thomas Sarreson iid.
Joseph Norgate iid.
Nicholas Rix Churchwardens

Bernard Church
Richard Delahay
Cuthbert Ogden | Overseers
John Barrett J

Poore
Widow Eglinton iiiia.
Widow Awsten xiid.
Widow Barrowe vid.
Christopher Curson ... vid.
Steles’ childe xiid.
Widow Stiles vid.
Moises wife iiiid.
Richard Carrier vid.
Daniell Semecroft iiid.
Widow Farrer sen iiid.
Mary Kinge ifid.
Richard Dam xiid,
091657
Richard Ellis
W= Jerome

Enos Ames
Widow Trull
Richard Plombe
Tho Metcalfe
Widow Clarke
Edward Rigolls

to discretion



FOR 1633—4. 73

Filds childe
Widow Fidimont
Robt Skott
Ralph Rolleson
John Mosse
Alex Levill

to discretion

ST CLEMENTS

Mr Alderman Atkyn ... iiiid.
M+ John Allyn iitid.
Mr Mathew Sotherton ... iiid.
M+ W= Moore iiid.
Samuell Mann iid.
John Freeman iiid.
Thomas Toft iiid.
Willm Harris iiid.
Thomas Coppinge iid.
John Colfer iid.
Richard Bowthorp id.
Mr Kemp, widow iid.
John Becroft iid.
Richard Wright iid.
John Woodward iid.
George Sharpington ... id.
Peter Howtowe iid.
James Lambe id.
Nicholas Busby iid.
Samuell Dix ob.
John Frary... id.
Henry Downinge id.
Thomas Sheringe id.

Abraham Yonger ob.



74 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Lewis Pitt ... g2 ob.
George Wade ob.
W= Ludkyn elp ob.
For lands monthly
John Debny iiiid.
Robt Wallis iiid.
Gedion Demay vid.
Daniell Mills iiid.
Mr Rob* Tompson 19 acres iiid.
W= Cucko .. 353 vid.
Abraham Meslyn id.
o 4 9
W= Moore

Tho Toft } Churchwardens

Tho: Coppinge
Jo Woodward Overseers

John Frary
Poore
Widow Steward viiid.
Widow Purpoint ... xviiid,
Widow Godfrey iiid.
Widow Dickerson vid.
Widow Bradby iid.
Mary Fletcher iid.
The Widow Johnson's chllde iiiid.

0 4 O
Thomas Powle
W= Lawrence
Nich : Bradbury £ 4
John Moggs to discretion
John Neve:
Walter Lesy



FOR 1633—4. 75

ST EDMONDS
vid. to Pockthorpe

John Raven iiid.
Mrs Pettus ... ifid.
Richard Withe iiid.
Nicholas Coppinge iiid.
Richard Waddelow iid.
Michael Medcalfe o6 | ZA@ 5
Humfry Basey iid.
Alexander Harrison ... id,
Willm Ward ob.
Thomas Olliver ob.
Gregory Olliver ob.
Thomas Frost id.
Samuell Downes id-
Robt Norris iid.
George Williamson ... id.
Peter Castell ob.
Henry Garrett I &S ob.
Richard Wright ob.
The widow South ob.
Thomas Dixon ob.
Wm Clarke ... ob.
John Fuller ob.
Thomas Tillett ob.
John Stone... id.
W= Frosticke ob.
o 2 6%

Richard Waddelowe
N ST } Churchwardens
Nicholas Coppinge
Thomas Frost } Overseers

Samuell Downes



76 THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Poore
Katherine Simpson ... vid.
Widow Harrison iiiid.
Philipp Coates xiid.

o 110
Robt Wheatly
Widow Crogett 3 )
Widow Golden [ to discretion
Knighte wife

ST SAVIOURS
vis to St Pawles
is to St Mic: of Coslany
i* to St Martins at th’ oke

Wm Bussey Esquire ... il xiid.
Thomas Shipdam Esquire viiid.
M= Steven Leverington vid.
M= Prudence Blosse vid’ ... xviiid.
Mr Christopher Davile ... iiiid.
Mr John Cory iitid.
Edmond Joynt iiid.
Livewell Sherwood ... iiid.
Richard Bateman iiiid.
Henry Bently id.
Gregory Smyth iiid.
Barthabe Carter iiid.
Antony Brotherhood ... iid.
James Thurlowe iiid.
John Pleasant iid.

Joseph Cooke i Ere id.



O IO

James Thurlowe
Thomas Nickolls

FOR 1633—4.

Thomas Nickolls
Robt Willis
John Spedinge
Willm Rye ...
W= Crowe ...
John Smythe
John Dingle
John Umfry
W= Wakefild
Edward Wythe
W= Lasby ...
Mr Edward Osborne
W= Newarke
Felix Forby
George Shinkinge
Robt Sewell
John Elvin

Mrs Palgrave
Abraham Castell
John Denew
Elias Phillippo
John Castell
Gedion Demay
Peter Depree
Peter Corsellis
Francis Dackett
1

} Churchwardens

Willm Crowe
John Elwyn

77

iid.
iid.
id.
iid.
iiid.
id.
id.

ob.
id.
iid.
tiiid.
id.
id.
id.
id.
id.
iiid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id. ob.
iid.
id.
iid,
iid.

} Overseers



78

o

1

THE NORWICH RATE

Poore

Widow Nevill
John Bushe
Robt Nickolls
Thomas Ingland
8

ST PAULES

vjs of St Saviors

Mr Throkmerton Alderman

Mr Darsey ..

Mr Thomas Coppmge
Mr Thomas Barbor
Mr Robt Drake
Thomas Longe
Christopher Curson
John Leverington
Willm Pollard sen:
Thomas Trull
John Salter

John Overinge
Thomas Burton
Christopher Giles
Gregory Woolbright
W= Woolbright
Robt Brooke

John Lowe weaver
Richard Heward
Charles Demay
Vincent Newman
Henry Rose

BOOK

iiiid.
vid.
iiiid.
vid.

xd.
iiiid,
iid.
vid.

' vid.

iiid.
ifiid.
ifid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
iid.
iid.
iid.
id.
id.
iid.
id.
id.



FOR 1633—4. 79

Will= Pollard jun id.
Will» Grene id.
John Denew id.
Isaack Morly id.
John Bullyn ob.
Richard Dey ob.
Lancelot Pynder ob.
Mayes ob.
Thomas Flower ob.
o 5 6%

Thomas Longe
Thomas Barbor

} Churchwardens

Christopher Giles

John Salter

Thomas Trull Overseers
Lancelot Pinder

Poore

Buddevant’s wife
Bilnye’s wife
Beamant’s wife
Gurlyngs wife
Widow Newland
Widow Barton
Griffin & his wife
Agnes Barny
Widow Mills
Anne Sparke
Widow Lynstead
Bucher’s wife
Blackborne’s wife
Margaret Creake

iiiid,
iiid.
iiiid,
iiid:
iiid.
iiiid,
vid.
iiiid.
iiid.
vid.
iid.
iiid.
iid.
iid.



8o

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Widow Buddifant

George Brooke & his wife

Widow Ward
Mogges his wife
Widow Grene
Elizabeth Bonner
Heighowes wife
Phillip Hart
Herringtons wife

Olde Gryme & his wife...

Beamants wife

Adkins childe putt forth to Mr Curson

10

Bouldings wife
Widow Hunt
Westobees wife
Mary Wyer
Linsteads wife
Widow Corke
Bensly & his wife
Mary Doughty
Least his wife
Widow Drury
Branch Frier
Bens wife

Wright & his wife
Margaret Nevell
Widow Fulcher
Widow Pearinge
Dorothy Debeth
Bates his wife
Robt Manfild

to discretion

iid.
iid.
iiid.
vid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iid.
iiiid.
iid.



FOR 1633—4. 31

ST JAMES
iis of St Andrews

Henry Hearne iid.
John Norman id.
Will» Springall id.
Wm Flatman id.
Richard Burman id.
John Goslynge ob.
Henry Reade id.
John Poole . st i obs
John Hevenngton quarterly for

Mr Whall’s malthowse S scviiid)

ich Stockt:
\I\;;lggro»::e o } Churchwardens
Henry Hearne

W™ Springall } Overseers

Poore
Joseph James iiiid.
Widow Fermer vid.
John Harrison iifid.
Hester Woodhowse

Henry Loades

James Goodinge

Stephen Kempe

Thomas Godry i $
Widow Sadler to discretion
Widow Coates

Nicholas Usher

John Welsh

Edmond Sparke



82

THE NORWICH RATE BOOK

Thomas Church
Widow Blocker
Goodman Lesey
George Newman
Martyn Riches
W= Dynne

to discretion

POCKTHORP

iis of St Symonds
vd. of St George of Tomeland
vd. of St Edmunds
Raph Blenerhaisett Esquire
Mr Nicholas Emes
Martha Humberston widow
John Poynter
Willm Copland
Nicholas Larwood
Mathew Mickleburgh
Edmond Dobleday
Daniell Mills
Gedion Demay
Charles Demay
Robt Gotterson
Thomas Lambert
Willm Browne
Thomas Wantlopp
Clement Atwood
Wm Skolfield
Robt Sharpyn
Thomas Chaplyn
Thomas Skynner
Andrew Read

vid.
vid.
iiiid.
id.
id.
iid.
id.
ob.
id.
iiid.
iiiid.
id.
id.
id. ob.
ob.
id.
id.
ob. -
ob.
ob.
ob.



FOR 1633—4.

W= Barrowe

John Freman
James Briggs
Thomas Hadnam
John Fitt

James Chapman
Stephen Weeds
Christopher Usher
Michaell Harstonge
Thomas Rix
John Bland weaver

Nicholas Pointer
a
I

T’homas Hadnam
Mathew Mickleburgh
Thomas Wantlop

Poore

Thomas Hilham

Widow Booth

Widow Baly

Widow Garett

Widow Naught

Susan Male
Richard Lighfoote sen :
Ric Craft

Ric Cooper

8

Francis Sheppard
Widow Mickleburgh
Thomas Haines

33

id.
id.
ob.
id.
ob.
id,
id.
id.
ob.
id.
ob.
ob.

} Overseers

vid. if go begg not
vid.
iifid.
iifid.
vid.
itiid,
iiiid.
vid.

. iiiid. if go begg not

to discretion



84 THE NORWICH RATE BOOX

Widow Stoneham
Wm Turner

Robt Dixon

Widow Spedie
Widow Stoneham jun
Thomas Gray

John Trash
Jo Elvyn to discretion
Henry Naught
Tho : Baxter
Timothy Booth
Robt Hart
Edmond Gant
Widow Hall
[HE]LLESDEN
Monthly
Mr Katherine Gooch monthly viiid.
Mr Thomas Sotherton ... iid.
M John Norton iiiid.
George Fereby ... xiiiid. ob.
Henry Dugeon ... lid.iiiid.
Tho : Garrad sen: vid.
Tho Garrad jun vid.
John Goose iiid.
Will» Reve iid.
Robt Reade iid.
Edmond Powell iid.
Samuell Archer iid.
Quarterly

Mr W= Bussey ixd.






INDEX OF NAMES.

Abbeott, 70
Abell, 19 (2)
Abie, 35
Able, 60
Abree, 71
Aby, 34

Alggme, 18

Aldham, 31, 35, 4

Aldred, 48 SEr

Aldrich, 45

Alexander, 14, 36

Allard, 48

Allen, 22, 30, 43, 54, 59,
64; see Allyn

Allinge, 67

Allyard, 47

Allyn, 11, 56, 73; See
Allen

Amery, 28

Ames, 72; sec Amys

Amesworth, 30

Amys, 36, 68; see Ames

Anderson, 58

Andrewes, 44

Andrews, 52

Anguishe, 15, 18, 29 (2),
30, 56

Ansell, 35 (2)

Appleyard, 63

Archer, 84

Armiger, 50, 53

Arnold, 47, 54

Ashby, 25 -

Ashwell, 52

Asty (2), 67

Atkyn, 48, 73

Atkyns, 26

Atmer, 40

Atwood, 62, 87

Autin, 46

Augustine, 45

Austen, 38, 57, 72

Ayers, 46, 47

Aynesworth, 61 (2)

Bacon, 25

Baispoole, 12, 54

Baker, 18, 28, 32, 52

Ballard, 36

Balles, 71

Balliston, 23, 36

Baly, 9, 57, 83

Banister, 43

Barbor, 52, 78, 85

Barcoe, 28

Barker, 10, 33, 35, 38,
42 (2), 51

Barnard ; see Bernard

Barnes, 24, 38

Barneham, 54 (2)

Barny(e), 44, 45, 54, 68,

79
Barrett, 28, 48, 49, 61,

Barton, 61 (2), 69, 70,

79
Bartrum, 63 (2)
Barwick, 14
Basham, 52
Basye, 24
Basey, 75
Bate, 64
Bates, 34, 80
Bateman, 64, 76
Battan, 17
Baugh, 59
Baxter, 22, 68, 84
Bayfield, 18
Beake (?), 62
Beale, 41 (2)
Beales, 27, 31
Beamants, 79
Beamant, 80; se¢ Be-

.mont
Becroft, 73
Beercraft, 85
Beke, 19
Bell, 51
Bennett, 20 (2), 70

Bemont, 61; see Bea-
mant
Bens, 8o
Beunsly, 25, 27, 80
Benson, 34, 43
Bernard, 55
Berney ; sec Barney
Beverley, 32, 34, 56
Bevis, 44
Bice, 51, 52
Bidwell, 28
Billingsby, 31
Bilnye, 79
Birch, 34, 36, 50
Bird, 40
Bishop, 55
Black, 59
Blackamore, 18
Blackborne, 79
Blackhead, 33
Blackman, 41
Blancher, 18
Bland, 83
Blanks, 15
Blennerhaisett, 82
Blocker, 82
Blofild, 15, 51 (2)
Blogg, 19
Blomefield, 14, 55
Bloome, 30, 41
Blosse, 76
Blythe, 11, 12
Bockinge, 39
Bond, 26, 27
Bonner, 31, 44, 80
Boone, 38, 39, 51
Boote, 42, 43
Booth, 83, 84
Booty, 53
Borkinge, 54
Boulding, 80
Boalt, 44, 45
Boulter, g9, 24
Bourman, 70
Bourne, 34
Bowman, 63



Bownd, 66, 69
Bowthorp, 70, 73
Boyton, 24
Brackett, 68

Bradlye, 28

Brady, 62, 63, 66

Brand, 40

Brantingham, 43

Brangwyn, 57

Brathwait, 48, 71

Brend, 21

Brereton, 14, 15

Brett, 62

Breviter, 69

Brewster, 71

Brice, 56

Briggs, 83

Brireton, 23

Brockden, 51

Brooke, 14, 41, 42 (3),
43, 59, 66, 78, 80

Broome, 16

Brotherhood, 76

Broughton, 45

Browne, 13, 24 (2), 25
(2), 27, 36, 56, 57 (2),
59, 61, 81, 82

Bucher, 79

Bucklowe, 69

Buddery, 9

Buddifant, 80

Buddevant, 79

Bullyn, 79

Bund, 16 (2)

Bunn, 70

Bunsdell, 18

Buntinge, 11

Burges, 11, 32, 35, 47
(2)

Burman, 18, 3t
Burnett, 48
Burrell, 60
Burrow, 24, 25, 60, 70
Burton, 78
Busby, 73
Bushe, 78
Buskard, 44, 45
Bussey, 76, 84
Butcher, 79
Butler, 25
Buttefant, 24
Buttry, 32

INDEX OF NAMES.

Cady, 31

Calfe, 51

Camplyn, 19

Canham, 21

Cannon, 29

Carr, 19, 36 (2), 46, 55
Carrier, 72

Carsey, 42, 43

Carter,6 48 (2), 64, 68,

Carvez, 64, 65, 66

Cartwright, 16, 23

Castell, 69, 75, 77 (2)

Caston, 26, 27, 55

Cattaway, 58

Cattawould, 53

Catlyn, 22

Cawson, 41

Cawston, 30, 31, 54 (2)

Chambers, 30, 32, 64

Chaplyn, 82

Chapman, 12, 19, 27,
52, 55, 59, 83

Charles, 68

Cheany, 37

Cherry, 31

Chickeringe, 62

Childe, 19 (3), 32, 56,
64, 65

Church, 17, 27, 37, 44,
62, 63, 71, 72, 82

Clabon ; see Clayborne

Clarke, 28, 32 (2), 39
(2), 45, 51, 54 (2), 56,
59, 62, 72, 75

Claxton, 37, 38, 52, 62

Clayborne, 35

Clements, 45, 53

Clere, 36 (2)

Clubb, 2r1 (2)

Coates, 76, 81

Cobb, 70 (2)

CCECI)(E, 48, 50, 65, 66, 71
2

Cocker, 22 +

Cockerell, 74

Cockett, 17

Coe, 27; sce Cooe

Coldham, 63

Cole, 25

Coles, 49

Colfer, 13, 38, 46, 71, 73

Collard, 26

Collen, 17, 23

Collings, 12; se¢ Collias,
Collyns

87

Collinson, 19

Collman, 64

Collyn, 23

Collyns, 21, 25

Comfitt, 25

Complyn, 60

Coocke, 45

Cooe, 27; sce Coe

Cooke, 14, 15 (2), 28, 56,
58 (2), 6o, 62, 66, 69,
70, 76

Cookoe, 38 ; see Cuckow

Cookson, 47

Cooper, 16, 18, 42, 43,
49, 57, 83

Cope, 45

Cop!a_nd, 82

Coppinge, 49, 73, 74,
75, 78

Corke, 80

Cornet, 60

Corsellis, 50, 77

Cory, 52, 65, 76

Cosen, 53; sce Cozen

Cotes, 45

Cotton, 12, 23, 44, 45,
70

Cotwyn, 35

Cowell, 31

Cowheard, 27

Cozen, 51; see Cosen

Craft, 83

Crane, 24, 45

Craske, 48

Craven, 27

Creake, 79

Crene, 47

Cren, 47

Crickmer, 23

Crickmere, 66

Criton, 53

Crogett, 76

Crome, 55, 56, 62, 63,
66, 68

Crooke, 55

Cropp, 53,54

Croshold, 62, 71, 85

Crotch, 68

Crowe, 51, 52, 77 (2)
Tue, 59

Cruso, 32

Cubitt, 15, 25, 69, 70

Cucko, 69, 70, 74

Cuckowe, 85; see Coo-
koe

Culiman, 63



88

Cullyer, 21, 26, 35, 36
Cupas, 58

Cuppledick, 37

Curson, 72, 78, 80
Curst, 40

CusrtiS. 30, 34, 40, 42,

2
Cutball, 40 (2)
Cutlacke, 54
Cyrby, 49

Dackett, 49, 51, 77

Dale, 41, 67

Dam, 72

Damer, 65

Daniell, 48

Darby, 30

Darsey, 78

Davile, 76

Davison, 12

D%vy, 11, 39, 55 (2), 56,
1

Dawes, 71
Dawkyns, 35
Dawson, 39
Deacon, 64
Deane, 17, 60
Debny, 46, 64, 74
Debeth, 8o
Deboise, 30, 61
Debonnee, 70
Debunny, 85
Decarle, 59
Declus, 44, 45
Decurry, 69
Dehage, 67
Dehem, 58
Dehern, 49, 58
Delahay, 71, 72
Delane, 71
Delatat, 69
Demary, 61
Demare, 64
Demay, 74, 77, 78, 82
(2)

Denew, 77, 79

Denny, 9, 15, 40

Depree, 77

Depute, 39, 50, 65

Deringe, 70

Derrick, 44

Desbony, 39 (2)

Devis, 59

Dewe, 67

Dey, 9 (2), 10, 27, 29,
36, 38, 43, 44, 67, 79

INDEX OF NAMES.

Dickanson, 23, 29, 33
43 (2)
Dickerson, 26, 74
Dickins, 66
Dickons, 63
Dingle, 77
Dix, 28, 73
Dixon, 28, 40, 75, 84
Dobleday, 82
Dobson, 48 (2)
Dodsworth, 59
Doughty, 49, 8o
Dover, 63
Dovine, 69
Downes, 75 (2)
Downynge, 59, 73
Drake, 7
Draper, 21
Drury, 8o
Duckett, 27, 34
Dudgeon, 31
Dudly, 39, 40
Duffild, 28
Dugeon, 24, 84
Dunton, 54
Durrant, 49
Dussyn, 63
Dynne, 82

Each, 60
Eaden, 64
Eastwood (?), 69
Eaten, 63
Ebdom, 17
Ebbitts, 19
Edgbastian, 55
Edgly, 35, 44
Edmonds, 47 (2)
Edwards, 30, 42
Eggleston, 42
Eglinton, 72
Eldesden, 9
Elleson, 19, 71
Ellis, 38, 72
Elliott, 12, 13
Elmes (?), 55
Elvin (2), 77
Elvyn, 84
Elwes (?) 55
Elwyn, 37 (2)
Emes, 82

Ems, 23
Emerson, 30
Emperor, 50, 58
Endick, 64, 65
England, 65

Enman, 32
Evered, 59, 60
Eyer, 57

Face, 65
Faireman, 36
Falthropp, 67
Fardinge, 57
Farington, 11
Farrer, 72
Farrowe, 22
Farthinge, 26
Farvack, 67
Fassette, 19, 31, 50, 51
Feake, 12
Fell, 10, 47

eld, 11
Fenn, 69, 70
Ferman, 15, 44, 45
Fermer, 81
Fernely, 24
Fegreby. 38, 41 (2), 65,

Ficklinge, 13, 20
Ficklyn, 39
Fidimont, 73
Filby, 64

Filds, 73

Filkins, 13

Finch, 23 (3), 24, 69
Firmitine, 69
Fisher, 17 (2), 18, 31
Fitt, 65, 83
Flatman, 81
Flayle, 23
Fletcher, 16 (2}, 74
Flower, 79

Foakes, 35

Forby, 77

Fordly, 66

Foster, 48, 68

Fort, 11

Fox, 44

Foxe, 67, 68
Francis, 41, 53
Franke, 68

Frany, 27

Frary, 62, 71, 73, 74
Freeman, 48, 60, 73, 83
Fressons, 37
Freston, 37
Frevell, 37

Frier, 80

Frost, 75 (2)
Frosticke, 75
Fulcher, 8o



Fulchis, 69
Fuller, 9, 68, 75
Funnell, 38, 46
Furnis, 71

Gamble, 22
Games, 16
Gannyinge, 65
Gant, 84
Gardner, 50
Gardyner, 29
Gargrave, 30, 36
Garrad, 44, 84
Garett, 83
Garrett, 75
Gase (?), 45
Gates, 17
Gathorne, 19, 47
Gaywood, 19, 20, 21
Gedge, 22, 46
Gedney, 14, 36, 61
Gedny, 64
George, 34
Gibbes, 13 (2)
Gibson, 30, 61
Giddinge, 34
Gilbert, 60 (2)
Gilden, 33
Gildersleve, 22
Gildinge, 18
Giles, 78, 79
ill, 37
Gilman, 62
Gilny, 22
Gippes, 9, 23
Gladen, 45
Gleane, 29
Godfry, 14, 44, 74
Godry, 81
Godskerke, 65
Golden, 76
Golder, 44
Goldknop, €6
Gooch, 31, 33, 40, 56,
58, 84
Goodinge, 14, 25, 27, 42,
66, 71, 81
Goose, 9 (2), 84
Goslynge, 81
Gosse, 62
Gostlyn, 14, 23, 30, 55
Gotterson, 13 (2), 82
Gowin, 55
Granderge, 13
Grandorge, 49
Gray, 58, 84; see Grey

INDEX OF NAMES.

Greene : see Grene

Grene, 12, 20, 26 (2), 29,
79, 80

Grenewood, 34, 46, 50,
53, 57

Greetinge, 39

Grey, 52; see Gray

Griffin, 25, 79

Grimsby, 45

Grove, 40

Gryme, 49, 60, 67, 80

Grundy, 52

Gurlyng, 79
Gyman, 11

Hacond, 33

Haddaway, 56

Hadman, 40, 83

Hafford, 32

Hagger, 46, 47

Haines, 83

Hainsby, 34 (2)

Haise, 17

Hakes, 20

Hales, 60

Halfknight, 54 (2)

Hall, 11, 12, 15, 20, 22,
35, 61, 63, 84

Halman, 46

Hamont, 45

Hansell, 70

Hansen, 15

Hardinge, 21 (2)

Hardingham, 32 (2), 42

Hardy, 45

Hare, 21, 52, 67, 68

Harecroft, 57, 58

Hargrave, 42

Harleston, 10

Harman, 15, 33, 49, 57

Harper, 38

Harris, 73

Harrison, 28, 70, 75 (2),
76, 81

Harrold, 37

Harstonge, 83

Hart, 15, 80, 84

Hartly, 50, 51

Harwood, 38

Harwyn, 43

Harvy, 62

Hasted, 69

Haughes, 53

Havers, 57

Haward, 17, 43, 47, 69;
see Heaward

89

Haw, 13
Hawkes, 35
Hawse, 59
Hayband, 54
Haylett, 37, 44
Head, 59
Headly, 41, 43, 67
Hearne, 81 (2)
Heaselwood, 32, 54
Heath, 11, 13, 26, 40, 41
(2), 43
Heaward, 14
Hedgman, 56
Heigham, 14
Heighowe, 80
Hemblinge, 22, 36 (2)
Henlowe, 14, 15
Herne, 60
Herringe, 37
Herrington, 80
Heverington, 81
Heward, 78
Hewke, 55
Hewytt, 20
Heymor, 49
Hicks, 15
Hill, 18, 19
Hilham, 83
Himborowe, 66
Hobart, z0
Hobbes, 26, 64
Hodgskyn, 59
Holdernes, 29
Holfen, 44
Holl, 71
Holford, 35
Holland, 12, 22, 40
Holman, 31
Holmes, 46 ; se¢ Homes
Holton, 21
Holwick, 63
Homes, 44
Hood, 11
Hoppe, 45
Hopwoode, 67
Horne, 22
Hornsey, 13, 15
Hosbert, 62
Houg, 15
Howard, 50
Howe, 37
Howlett, 31, 34
Howlyns, 10
Howlyngs, 26
Howse, 41 (2), 42
Howsego, 18, 59



90

Howtowe, 73
Hoyle, 31
Hubberd, 26
Humberston, 82
Hudson, 42
Huitt, 35
Huke, 63
Humfrie, 16
Hunt, 33, 44, 80
Hutton, 50, 51
Hynes, 23
Hyrne, 59

Iland, 49
Ingland, 78
Ingram, 50
Ireland, 52
Isbells, 19
Isborne, 58
Ives, 17

ackson, 45; see Jaxon

acobb, 32

ames, 81

aques, 62 .

ary, 60, 70

axon, 14, 68 ;
Jackson

see

ay, 57

effris, 28, 44

ell, 53, 68

elly, 33

erome, 72

ewby, 49; see Juby

oanes, 23

ohnson, g (2), 15, 24,
34, 37, 45, 47, 48, 53,
54, 63 (2), 74

orden, 27

oynt, 76

uby, 49 see Jewby

ude, 47

ust, 66

Katherston, 29

Keble, 66

Keepas, 55, 56, 64, 65
Kemp, 28, 73, 81

Kett, 50

Kettle, 18 (2), 20, 29,

30
Kettleburg, 12
Ketwood, 22

Key, 47

Knight, 37, 6o, 76
Knights, 51, 59 (2)

INDEX OF NAMES.

Kinge, 17, 37, 52, 69, 72
Kippinge, 12

Kirby (?), 49
Kitchingham, 30
Kitchingman, 31, 33
Kyberd, 58

Kyborne, 57

Kynder, 22

Kyssinge, 19

Lambe, 18 (2), 73
Lambert, 46, 50, 60, 62,

Lant, 35, 38, 40, 43
Larkeman, 18
Larwood, 14, 82
Lasby, 77

Lawes, 39, 56, 65
Lawrence, 50, 74
Lawson, 62, 63
Layer, 48

Leake, 18

Least, 8o

Legate, 10
Leman, 18, 29, 46, 63,
69

Lesy, 74

Lesey, 82

Letten, 46

Leverington, 76, 78

Levill, 73

Lightfoote, 55, 56, 83

Lilly, 55

Lines, 17

Linnett, 57

Linsey, 46 (2)

Linstead, 79, 80

Lion, 20

*“ Lion House,” the
farmers of the, 24

Littleton, 30

Loads, 42, 43, 81

Lockwood, 40

Lombe, 31

London, 18

Londyn, 19

Longe, 19, 33, 34, 78,

79
Loose ; see Luse
Loveday, 10

Loveland, 46, 47

Lowe, 14, 37, 38 (2), 52,
71, 78

Lownd, 69

Ludkyn, 30, 74

Ludlam, 32

Lulman, 12, 13

Lumby, 66

Luse, 38

Luson, 63

Lusher, 49

Lynge, 35

Lynsey, 29, 51, 69

Male, 83
Mallam, 27, 30
Mallett, 21, 57
Mallowes, 69
Mallum, 27
Mamys, 35
Manfild, 8o
Mann, 22, 57, 65, 73
Mannynge, 50
Manser, 21, 69
Manthorp, 54
Manton (?), 50
March, 24
Marcon, 39, 61, 71
Marriner, 39
Marshall, 42, 43
Martin, 33, 49, 65
Mathew, 29, 33, 36, 38,
6

4/

Mauton (?), 50
Mawfry, 44
Maws, 11

May, 14
Mayhew, 67
Mayne, 47, 48
Mayes, 20, 24, 79
Meane, 53
Medcalfe, 32, 75
Metcalfe, 72
Meeke, 61
Megoe, 28
Melton, 39
Mendham, 46
Mercer, 21
Meslyn, 63
Mickleburgh, 82, 83
Miller, 9, 14, 40
Miles, 26, 52
Milles, 64, 65
Mills, 74, 79, 82, 85
Mingay, 26, 36
Miris, 71



Moggs, 74, 80

Moises, 32, 72

Monday, 16

Mony, 33, 44, 57

Moody, 57

Moore, 10, LI, 16, 18,
66, 73, 74

Morell, 16

Morly, 27, 31, 34, 44 {2),
45 (2), 79

Morrant, 62

Morrice, 22

Mosse, 73

Mower, 63

Moyses, 32, 72

Munford, 16, 29, 31, 34

Munns, 28

Murrell, 23, 27

Myngay, 26 (4)

Mynns, 34

Naught, 83, 84
Neave, 64, 74
Needs, 31
Negus, 35

Nesh, 40
Neve, 7

Nevell (2). 78, 80
Newarke, 77
Newcome, 52, 53
Newghson, 42
Newham, 20
Newhouse, 26 (2), 35,

51
Newland, 79

Newman, 62, 78, 82
Newton, 54, 61
Nickerson, 14
Nickolls, 77 (2), 78
Nixon, 14

Nobbs, 68

Noble, 71

Nockold, 41

Nockolds, 28

Norgate, 49, 62, 68, 72,

8
Norsman, 23 (2), 24, 41
(2), 81
Norris, 22, 50, 51, 75
North, 54
Norton, 24, 25, 84
Nuttall, 85

Ogden, 71, 72
Okes, 26
Okewood, 40

INDEX OF NAMES.

014, 34
Olliver, 75 (2)
Osborne, 15, 30, 33, 34,

77
Osgood, 65
Ossant, 67
Overinge, 78
Overton, 68

Page, 50

Paine, 10, 31, 32, 50
Palgrave, 32, 33, 57, 77
Palmer, 16, 42, 66, 165
Parchment, 12
Parker, 40, 48, 55
Parmeter, 19
Partridge, 43

Patten, 28

Payne; see Paine
Pearinge, 80

Peckett, 50

Peckover, 26, 58, 60, 71
Peed, 52

Peeke, 9, 50
Pendleton, 26, 30
Peny, 41

Perfitt, 68

Perr, 60

Perriman, 20
Persivall, 37, 59
Person, 14, 44, 49, 51
Pery, 13

Peterson, 62

Pettus, 75

Phillipps, 16, 23, 24, 77
Pickbone, 64

Picks, 69

Pilkenton, 52

Pitcher, 34

Pitt, 74

Playford, 33, 52 (2), 55
Pleasant, 76

Plombe, 72

Poe, 26

Pollard 71, 78, 79
Poole, 81

Port, 21

Porter, 17, 60, 65
Potter, 47

Pound, 10

Powell, 39, 84

Powle, 37 (2), 42 (2), 66,

74
Poynter, 64, 82, 83
Presson, 29
Prick, 21

91

Prier, 39

Prince, 24

Procter, 10

Provo, 69

Prym, 48

Puckle, 39, 40, 62, 63
Pulter, 11

Pumfrey, 17

Punt, 10

Purpoint, 74

Pye, 63
Pynder, 79 (2)
Pype, 26
Quashe, 32

Raby, 15

Raine (?), 35

Rainolds, 27

Rame (?), 35

Ramsey, 66, 70, 85

Randail, 50, 68

Rant, 61 (2), 69, 70

Rashe, 26, 27, 36

Raven, 43, 75

Rawlinge, 12

Rawlings, 14

Rawlyns, 53 (2)

Rawly, 50

Rayleton, 56

Rayse, 27

Reade, 32, 37, 42, 47,
81, 82, 84

Reeder, 70

Reeder, 28

Redman, 32

Reeve ; see Reve

Reman, 14

Reney, 25, 40

Reve, 19, 46, 53, 84

Riches, 17, 82

Rick, 22

Rigolls, 72

Ringold, 36

Risebrook, 19

Risinge, 20}(2), 24, 61

Rivett, 54

Rix, 10, 17 (2), 52, 71,
72, 83

Roads, 21

Robbyas, 48

Roberts, 34, 48, 52

Robertson, 45

Robinson, 17, 32, 51

Robyns, 4

Rogers, 34

\
Roymmws v vk



92

Rolfe, 57

Rolleson, 73

Rope, 12, 13

Roper, 28

Rose, 78

Rottengoose, 23 (2), 38
(2), 44

Rowland, 17

Rownce, 56

Rushbrooke, 20, 46

Rushmer, 33

Russill, 13

Rust, 10, 11, 61 (2}, 68

Ryall, 39

Rye, 11 (2), 77

Sabberton, 37, 38, 69

Sadler, 81

Saffery, 66, 67

Saker, 22

Sally, 14

Salter, 10, 36, 50, 51,
78,79

Sandcroft, 24

Sanders, 60

Sandevile, 46

Sandlyn, 57

Sapy, 52

Sargeson, 57

Sarieson, 54

Sarreson, 72

Savage, 21, 59, 69

Say, 10, 68

Sayer, 17, 19, 22, 26, 48
(2), 60

Scarlett, 9

Seaman, 14, 30, 31, 38,

1

4

Secker, 22, 33

Sedgwick ; see Sigges-
wick, 54

Seger, 62

Seggyn, 22

Selby, 27, 29

Semecroft, 72

Semor, 21

Sewell, 64, 77

Sharpington, 73

Sharpyn, 82

Sheffild, 29, 71

Shepherd, 28

Sheppard, 37, 38, 83

Shering, 66, 73

Sheringham, 16 (2), 23,
53 (2), 58

Sherriff, g

INDEX OF NAMES.

Sherwood, 76

Shingle, 17

Shinkinge, 77
Shipdham, so0 {2}, 59,

SlZlnor, 27
Siggeswick, 54
Sills, 34

Simper, 66

Slmpson, 16, 23, 35, 51,

Skaﬁ'e, 35, 36

Skelton, 16

Skott, 31, 47, 73

Skottowe, 23,
50, 54

Skouldinge, 71

Skowcrott, 40

Skynner, 17, 51, 82

Skynnett, 35

Smalpece, 71

Smyter, 36, 44

Smyth, g, 10 (2), 14, 16,
17, 26, 27, 32, 34; 35
39, 46, 52, 55, 59, 00,
76, 77

Snoden, 57 (2)

Snowdon ; sec Snoden

Somerman, 62

Sotherton. 33 46, 73,

South 75

Sowtherne, 21

Sowles, 16

Sowood, 66

Sparham, 43 {2)

Spaarke. 11, 37, 54 79

1

Spedie, 84
Spedinge, 77
Spencer, 15, 62
Spendlove, 56
Spere, 31

Spicer, 16
Spinke, 30, 57
Spooner, 23
Springall, 26, 81
Stalworthy, 32 (2), 33
Stanford, 68
Starke, 10

Stary, 20

Stavers, 16

Stele, 72

Steloe, 11

Stelve, 38
Stephenson, 14, 15

31, 3.6,|

, Sternor, 58

Steward, 25, 29, 55, 61

74
Stiles, 39, 40, 70, 72
Stockinge, 59

| Stockton, 81

Stokes, 40

Stone, 19, 26, 44, 75
Stoneham, 84 (2)
Strangleman, 68
Stratton, 23
Strowger, 40
Stubbes, 28
Studdy, 51
Suckerman, 19
Suggett, 16
Sulman, 58
Sumpter, 29
Sutton, 14, 15
Swan, 22

Swarson, 60
Symonds, 54, 55, 57

Talbott, 25

Tastwood (?), 69
Tenant, 70

Tenny (?), 40
Tesmond, 25

Thacker, 29, 41
Thimbleby, 22, 60
‘Thimblethorpe, 49
Thirkettle, 10, 11 {2), 69
‘Thixton, 39

Thomas, 58
Thompson ; se¢ Tomp-

son

Throkmerton, 78

Thrower, 36

Thurlowe, 26, 41, 76, 77

Thurton, 71

‘Tidcastle, 29

‘Tilles, 36

Tillett, 75

Tilny, 9, 23,28

Tinge, 30

Tinker, 41

Tirrell, 70

Toft, 33 57, 58,73, 74

Toly, 56, 58

Tompson, 11, 13, 28 (2),
31, 32 (2), 33, 35, 36
(2), 49 (2), 53 (2), 65,
74 85

‘Toms, 19

‘Tony, 22

Tooke, 21 (2), 22



Tovy, 21 (2)

Towell, 63

Townsend, 14, 21 (2)

Trash, 84

Trew, 55, 56; see True

Trowt, 48

True, 33 ; see Trew

Trull, 72, 78, 79

Trumpe, 64

Trundle, 26

‘Tucke, 9

Tuck, 13, 23, 25, 38

Turner, 14, 20, 24, 32,
55, 84

Tye, 67, 68

Tyloy, 24

Tymes, 28

Umfry, 77
Usher, 49, 81, 83
Uttinge, 12, 13, 29

Vandale, 42
Vanixon, 46, 47
Vanrockenham, 56
Varles; se¢ Wharloe
(), 54
Vartingoose, 25 (3)
Vansone, 46
Verbeake, 64
Versy, 61
Vertegans, 36, 39
Viall, 53
Vinke, 31
Vought, 30
Vyoll, 43

Wade, 14, 74
Waddelow, 75 (2}
Wadingham, 28
Walffe, 57

Wake, 66
Wakefild, 77
Walker, 55, 57, 63

INDEX OF NAMES.

Waller, 64
Wallis, 74
Walman, 42
Walne, 32
Walston, 57
Walters, 65
Wantlopp, 82, 83
Ward, 10, 11, 29, 33 (2),
42, 45, 47, 75, 80
Warner, 28
Wasse, 39
Watson, 16, 49
Watton, 13
Watts, 27, 29, 35 42,
47, 48, 50
Weavers, 25
Webster, 24, 67
Weeds, 83
Weld, 53, 56
Welham, 25, 65
Welles, 16
Welsh, 81
Wenn, 28
Wenman, 31
Westobee, 80
Whall, 39, 40 (2), 41, 81
Wharloe, 54
Wheately, 61, 76
Whitacre, 53
Whibert, 47
Whisler, 59, 60
White, 25, 62, 64
Whittington, 66
Whoode, 27, 33
Wiggott, 20 (2)
Wilgresse, 12, 13
Wilkinson, 22, 59, 60
Williams, 69
Williamson, 75
Willis, 77
Willins, 34
Willion, 53
Wilson, 34, 58 .
Wiseman, 46, 47

93

Wisse, 30
Witchingham, 9, 24, 30,
Witchington, 31
Withe, 75
Witherall, 47
Witherick, 30
Witty, 30
Wix, 53
Wodger, 12
Wolbright, 13
Wollffe, 38
Wolterton, 33, 62
Woed, 57
Woodgate, 19
Woodhowse, 10, 16, 17,
70, 81
Woodds, 35
Woodes, 36
Woods, 37, 45, 49, 50,
51, 63, 67, 71
ward, 11, 13, 14,

73, 74
Woodwell, 20
Woolbright, 78 (2}
Woolfe, 31
Woolward, 1o, 18 (2), 39
Worlige, 45
Wrench, 67 (2)
Wrettam, 15
Wright, 23, 24, 29, 35,
41, 51, 53, 56, 57, 60,
66, 73, 75
Wryer, 30, 31, 80
Wymer, 55
m- Wyanter, 29, 41 (2)
Wythe, 77

Yarham, 37, 67
Yewles, 33
Yelverton, 42
Yonge, 46
Yongs, 28, 30, 64
Yonger, 73

Younge, 1t



INDEX OF PARISHES.

All Saints
Eaton
Heigham
Hellesdon
Lakenham
Pockthorpe

St. Andrew

St. Augustine
St. Benedict ...
St, Clement ...
St. Edmund ...
St. Etheldred
St. George Colegate

St. George Tombland ...

St. Giles

St. Gregory ...
St. Helen

St. James

St. John Maddermarke:

St. John Sepulchre

PAGE
21 | St. John Timberhill
24 | St. Julian
37 | St. Lawrence
84 | St. Margaret
22 | St. Martin at Oak ¥
82 | St. Martin at Palace ...
49 | St. Michael Coslany
68 | St. Mary Coslany
39 | St. Michael at Plea ...
73 | St. Michael at Thorn ...
75 | St. Paul s
11 | St. Peter Hungate
71 | St. Peter Mancroft
56 | St. Peter Parmentergate
35 | St. Peter Southgate
46 | St. Saviour
61 | St.Simon and Jude
81 | St. Stephen ...
48 | St. Swithin
16 | Trowse
THE END.

Jarrold and Sons, Limited, The Empire Press, Norwich.

PAGE
19
12
43
42

58
62

52
18
78
54
29
13
10

55
25
41



SUBSCRIPTION COPY 5/- NETT.
THE

WARDS OF THE . .
CITY OF NORWICH.

Their Origin and History.
BY THE
REV. WILLIAM HUDSON, M.A.

A LimitEp EpiTioN ONLY PRINTED.

‘““Gives an interesting account of the Leet Rolls. These are of the greatest
service as a record of the social history of Norwich from the 13th century.”—
Norfolk Mercury.

THE

HIGHWAYS AND BYEWAYS
OF OLD NORWICH. . . .

A descriptive ramble through Conisford, the New Burgh, Westwick,
Northwic and Tokethorpe, Wymer, the Liberty of the Prior, and
Down the Wensum. With Notes of Old Houses, their Occupants,
and Street Scenes in Olden Times.

By the late MARK KNIGHTS.
Witk 50 full-page Hllustrations drawn by Percy E. Stimpson.
Price 31/6 nett.

¢ Remarkably well got up and printed, and pi
A thenaum.

PEEPS AT THE PAST; or,

Rambles among Norfolk Anmtiquities.

By the late MARK KNIGHTS.
Jllustrated by Edward Pococke.
Roxburgh binding, 25/- nett; in Morocco, 31/6 nett.

and y i

“ From cover to cover it is a book to be prond of. The illustrations are excellent
and well chosen.”—A thenaum.

London: Jarrold & Sons, 10 and 11, Warwick Lane, E.C.




Shortly to be Published.

BT 7 U0 5 o

NORWICH SCHOOL
OF PAINTING . . .

ISSUED BY SUBSCRIPTION.

BY

WILLIAM FREDERICK DICKES.

PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED IN THE TEXT
AND 20 FULL-PAGE PHOTOGRAVURES.

SIZE—ROYAL QUARTO.

JImpressions of fhe work in progress fo be seen af fhe
Publishers.

It is Eroposed to issue 100 copies of a special edition, handsomely
bound, having the Twenty Photogravures printed on India Paper at
the price of

£6 6s. 0d. nett.

Including duplicate set of Photogravures.
The Two-Guinea Edition will be limited to 400 copies. Each copy

of the book will be numbered, and will contain a list of Subscribers at
the price of

£2 2s. 0d. nett.
The potency of locality is sufficiently illustrated by the remarkable
fact that the Folk Lands—Norfolk and Suffolk—have given us the
four great Landscape Painters—

CONSTABLE, COTMAN, CROME, AND GAINSBOROUGH.

London :—Jarrold & Sons, 10 and 11, Warwick Lane, E.C.







SETT PN




G

A 000004 738 1






